


-

REPORT 
OF THE 

COMPTROLLER 
AND 

JDITOR GENERAL 0 F INDIA 
FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 1989 . 
NO. 2 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

GOVER NM ENT OF ORISSA 

• 



-

• 

• 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

l~ory Remarks 

view 

CHAPTER l 

GENERAL 

of Revenue Receipts 

of Revenue Receipts 

s between Budget/ 
estimates and 

collection 

in assessment of 

in disposal of 
x refund cases 

CHAPTER 2 
... 

J 

SALES TAX 

Reference to 

Pdragraph Page 

Xl 

1.1 1 

1.2 

1.3 4 

1.4 7 

1.5 8 

1.6 9 

1.7 10 

1.8 18 

2.J 22 
• 



;rregular exemption from tax 

Escapement of taxable 
turnover 

Inadmissible concessional 
rate of tax 

ii 

Omission to levy tax on goods 
not utilised for the declared 
purpose 

Excess adjustment of admitted 
tax 

Short-levy of tax due to 
allowance of inadmissible 
deduction 

Non-levy of interest for 
furnishing of incorrect returns 

Short-l~vy due to application 
of incorrect rate of tax 

Short-levy due to application 
of lower rate of tax 

Short-levy of tax due to 
acceptance of incorrect 
declarations 

Non-levy of interest on 
belated paymerh of tax 

Arrears m collection of Sales Tax 

Reference to 

Paragraph Pc 

2.2 

' 2.3 

2.4 

2.5 

2.6 

2.7 

2.8 

2.9 



111 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

CHAPTER 3 

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES 
AND PASSENGERS 

~esults of Audit 

Short realisation of tax on 
transport vehicles of other 

A States plying temporarily 
1 

in Orissa 

Yach 1. . f . Re'' ort rea 1sation o tax in 
act·espect of stage carriages 

~ .Jon-realisation of tax in 
o~ f . espect o stage carnages 

Arn . 
l 

hort collection of additional 
sa eax 

Ar Non-realisation of tax in 
sa respect of vehicles 
, violating off-road 

1C< "!clarations 

·U~';rt realisation of composite 
on vehicles plying under 
ional/Zonal Permit Schemes 

::>n-realisation of penalty for 
~lated payment of composite 

Restix on vehicles plying under 
ne National Perm:_ Scheme • 

3.1 74 

3.2 75 

3.3 76 

3.4 79 

3.5 80 

• 
3.6 81 

3.7 85 

3.8 87 



Under-assessment of tax in 
respect of stage carriages 
found plying without permits 

Non-levy of tax for the 
intervening periods 

iv 

Non-realisation of compounding 
fees at prescribed rates 

Issue of tax tokens without 
realisation of arrears of tax 

Non-realisation of T I"ad.e. 
Certificate fees/tax 

Irregular grant of permits on 
non-payment/fraudulent payment 
of taxes 

Short-levy due to wrong classi­
fication of vehicles 

• 
lrregular adjustment of tax 

Time barred cases of passenger 
tax 

• 

CHAPTER 4 

LAND RE VENUE 

Results of Audit 
• 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

3.9 88 

3.10 89 

3.11 90 

3.12 91 

3.13 92 

3.14 93 

3.15 94 

3.16 97 

3.J 7 98 

4.1 99 



v , Reference to 

Paragraph Pa·ge 

Non-realisation of premium and 

( 
other dues from the Orissa 
Cashew Development Corporation 4.2 100 

Non-realisation of premium 
and rent 4.3 101 

Non-assessment of compulsary 
basic water rate 4.4 103 

Short realisation of royalty 
and non-levy of cess on 
minor minerals 4.5 104 

Short-levy of court fee 
and process fee 4.6 105 

Non-renewal of lease of 
K hasmahal lands 4.7 106 

'CHAPTER 5 

FOREST RECEIPTS • 

Results of Audit 5.h 107 

Under-assessment/non-
assessment of royalty 5.2 108 

Loss due to illicit felling of 
trees in reserve forest area 5.3 110 

Non-realisation of compensation 5.4 112 
• 



Loss due to dam age of 
forest produce 

Loss of revenue due to non­
exploitation of a minor 
forest produce (Hill brooms) 

vi 

Under-assessment of royalty due 
to adoption of incorrect ratio 
in computation of units 

CHAPTER 6 

MINING RECEIPTS 

Results of Audit 

Non-assessment of Dead Rent, 
Surface Rent and Cess 

Non-assessment of dead rent, 
surface rent and cess on 
leasehoW:I area 

Loss of certificate cases due 
to depart mental inaction 

• 

CHAPTER 7 

OTHER TAX AND 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

5.5 112 

5.6 113 

5.7 115 

6.1 117 

6.2 118 

6.3 119 

6.4 120 

NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

A - STATE EXCISE 

Results of Audit. 7.1 122 

Non-realisation of prescribed 
fee on imported beer 7.2 123 



Vll 

Reference to 

Paragraph Page 

B - Sf AMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION 
FEES 

Short-levy of stamp duty 
and Registration fees 

Short-levy of stamp duty 

C - OTHER DEPARTMENT AL RECEIPTS 

Loss of revenue due to non­
verif ication of weights and 
measures of Postal and 
Railway Departm~nts 

• 

• 

7.3 123 

7.4 124 

7.5 125 

• 

I , 



• 

• 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of 

the Government of Or issa for the year 1988-89 is presen­

ted in this separate volume. The material in the Report 

has been arranged in the follolwing order: 

Chapter I deals with trends of revenue receipts 

classifying them broadly under tax revenue and non-tax 

revenue. The variations between Revised estimates 

and actuals in respect of principal heads of revenue, 

the position of arrears of revenue etc., are discussed 

in this Chapter. 

Chapter 2 to 1 deal with certain cases and 

points of interest which came to notice in the .audit 

of Sales Tax, Taxes on Motor Vehicles and Passengers, 

Land Revenue, Forest Receipts and Mining Receipts, 

etc. 

• 



• 

• 

• 



OVERVIEW 

1. General 

(i) The total revenue raised by the Government 
of Orissa during the year 1988-89 from the tax and 
non-tax sources was Rs.635.99 crores. While the tax 
revenue comprised mainly of Sales Tax (Rs.238.34 crores), 
Motor Vehicles Tax (Rs.38.03 crores) and Electricity 
Duty (Rs.68.42 crores), non-tax realisation came mainly 
from Forest (Rs.59.23 crores), Interest (Rs.15.43 crores) 
and Mines and Minerals receipts (Rs.16.96 crores). 

[Paragraphs l.1 and 1.2] 

(ii) Arrears in collection of Sales Tax revenues 
registered an increase from Rs.123 .61 crores as or1 
31.3.1988 to Rs.244.56 crores as on 31.3.1989. This 
was stated to be due to increase in demands most 
of which are stayed by different appellate authorities, 
t here being no significant clearance of the outstanding 
dues as on 31.3.1988. [Paragraph 1.7] . 

(iii) Test audit during the year revealed a large 
number of cases of under-assessments, short~levy of 
taxes etc. totalling Rs.5.89 crores, many of which occu­
rred despite objections of a similar nature having been 
brought to the notice of Government in previous audit 
reports. The main areas were Sales Tax (Rs. l .52 crores). 
Motor Vehicles Tax (Rs.0.98 crore), Land Revenue and 
related receipts (Rs.2.41 crores), Forest Receipts (Rs.0.26 
crore), Mining Receipts (Rs.0.23 crore) and State Excise 
(Rs.0.49 crore). 

• 

-. . . . . .. 



xii 

(iv) This report includes representative cases of 
non-levy/short-levy of tax, duty, interest, penalty etc. 
involving a financial effect of Rs.224 .62 lakhs noticed 
during test check in 1988-89 and in earlier years. Of 
these under-assessments of Rs.28. 19 lakhs were accepted 
by the departments of which Rs.5.52 lakhs were recovered 
till January 1990. In respect of the balance amount 
of Rs.196.43 lakhs comments/final replies of the depart­
ment /State Gove rn ment have not been received (March 
1990) .· 

2 . Sales Tax 

(i) In the case of one regist e red deale r in Ko raput JI 
Circle, turnover of sales of c hassis of mot or vehicles 
returned by him a t Rs .3.89 c rores was not taxed leading 
to under-assessment of Rs.4 .77 lakhs. [Paragraph 2.2(b)] 

(ii) In the case of a works contractor in Keonjhar 
Circle, allowance of excess deduction towards labour 
charges resulted in short-levy of Rs.3.56 lakhs. 

[Paragraph 2.7] 

(iii) In 482 cases, demands ot arrear tax amounting 
to Rs.54.73 lakhs were treated as finally settled without 
levy of Lnterest of Rs.9.65 Jakhs. [Paragraph 2.12] 

(iv) Audit Review on "Ar rears in col lection of 
Sales Tax" indicated : 

(a) Va r ious lapses of the departmental machinery 
for collection of arrears, resu l ~ing in revenue 
amounting to Rs.476.69 lakhs becoming irrecov-
erable . [Paragraph 2.13.4] 

• 



I 

3. 

(b) 

xi ii 

Delay in disposal of appeal Cases stayed 
departmental appellate duthorities resultL 
in blockage of revenue amount ing to Rs .38.76 
!akhs. [Paragraph 2.1 3. 5.8] 

Taxes on Motor Vehicles and Passengers 

(i) Short-realisation of motor vehicles tax and 
additional tax in respect of 130 stage carriages due 
to adoption of incorrect distances or incorrect ra tes 
of ta.x amounted to Rs.9.-35 lakhs. [Paragraph J.3(a)] 

(ii) Non-realisation of tax and penalty from t he 
OWf!ers of 83 motor vehicles and stage carriages for 
violating off-road declarations, amounted to Rs.31.59 
lakhs. [Paragraph 3.6] 

(iii) Realisation of composite tax from 1310 vehicles 
permitted to ply in Orissa under t he National Permit 
Scheme only for a. part of the year instead of f ull 
year covered by the permit, resulted in loss of revenue 
amounting to Rs.9.80 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.7(a)] 

(iv) Non-realisation cff tax at the appropriate rate 
in respect of 150 stage carriages found plying wi thout 
permits amounted to Rs.3.63 lakhs. [Paragrap'h 3.9] 

( v) Non- levy -of tax for int e rvening periods in 
respect of 210 vehicles amounted to Rs.14 .86 lakhs. 

[Paragraph 3.10] 

(vi) Non-realisation of compounding fees at prescri­
bed rates in respect of vehicles for offences comm itted 
amounted to Rs.6.53 lakhs. [Paragraph 3. 11] 

• 



XJ'V 

(vii) Evasion of tax and non-levy of penalty in 
respect of 8 stage carriages due to irregular grant 
of permits and fraudulent payment of taxes amounted 
to Rs.10.71 lakhs. [Paragraph 3.14] 

(viii) Loss of revenue due to non-assessment of 
passenger tax within the statutory period of limitation 
in respect of 6 stage carriages amounted to Rs 1.50 
lakhs. [Paragraph 3.17) 

~. Land Revenue 

(i) Premium and other dues amounting to Rs.2.31 
lakhs were not realised from Orissa Cashew Development 
Corporation for 7 50 acres of land given to them on 
advance possession for cashew plantation. [Paragraph 4.2] 

(ii) Premium, ground rent etc. amounting_ to Rs.2.17 
lakhs was not recovered from Orissa Maritime and 
Chilka Area Development Corporation in respect of 
25.98 acres of land given to them on advance possession 
for coconut plantation and similar dues amounting to 
Rs.6.96 lakhs were not recovered from Orissa State 
Electricity Board for unauthori~d occupation of govern­
ment land measuring 8.10 acres. [Paragraph 4.3] 

• 
(iii) Non-realisation of water rate and interest 

thereon from four medium irrigation projects due to 
delay in assessment amounted to Rs.4.23 lakhs. 

[Paragraph 4.4] 

(iv) Short-realisation of royalty and non-levy of 
cess and other dues on minor minerals extracted from 
Government land amounted to Rs.38.56 lakhs. 

[Paragraph 4.5] 

• 



xv 

5. Forest Receipts 

(i) Wrong classification of trees of higher girth 
class, sound and normal , as lower girth class, unsound 
and defective respectively, 1st class and 2nd class 
species as 3rd class species and defective permissions 
deviating from the specifications in marking and passing 
lists led to under-assessment of royalty amounting 
to Rs.2.84 lakhs. [Paragraph 5.2] 

(ii) Illi c it felling and removal by miscreants, of 
trees in reserve forest area, due to negligence of duty 
by supervisory and watch and ward staff led to loss 
of forest produce amounting to Rs .16.88 Jakrs. 

[ Paragraph 5.3] 

(iii} Non-asses'sment of compensation for damages 
caused by the Orissa Forest Corporation, on account 
of illicit fellings within the contrac ted area, amounted 
to Rs .6.04 lakhs. [Paragraph 5.4] 

6. Mining Receipts 

(i) Non-assessment of dead rent, surface rent 
and cess for 9 years in the case of one mining aimpany 
amounted to Rs.5. 18 lakhs. [Paragraph 6.2] 

(ii) Non-assessment of dead rent and other dues 
on the leasehold a rea on whic h surface right was given 
in the case of one Iron and Manganese mine amounted 
to Rs.1.2 l lakhs. [Paragraph 6.3] 

• 



• 

• 



1 

CHAPTER l 

GENERAL 

1.1 Trend of Revenue Receipts 

The total receipts of the Government of Orissa 
for the yea r 1988-89 were Rs.1550.94 crores against 
the anticipated receipts of Rs.1763.53 c rores. The total 
receipts during the year registered an increase of 16.34 
per cent over those of 1987-88 (Rs.1333.08 crores). Out 
of the total receipts, revenue rai sed by State Government 
amounted to Rs.635.99 crores, of which tax revenue 
accounted for Rs.442.73 crores while the balance of 
Rs.193 .26 crores was from non-tax revenue. Receipts 
from Government of India amounted to Rs.914 .9 5 crores. 

1.2 Analysis of Revenue Receipts 

a) An analysis of the receipts during the year 
1988-89 alongwith the corresponding figures for the 
preceding two years, is given below: 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
( In crores of rupees ) 

I . Revenue raised by • 
State Government 

(a) Tax Revenue 337 .84 386.74 442.73 
(b) Non-Tax Revenue 158.30 156 . l 0 193.26 

Total 496.14 542.84 635 .99 

II. Receipts from the 
Government of India 

(a) State's share of 
divisible Union if axes 414.39 402. 14 428.7 l 

(b) Grants-in-aid 317.69 • 388. 10 486.24 
Total 732.08 790 .24 914.95 



2 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 
( In crores of rupees ) 

III. Total Receipts 
of t he State 
(I+ II) 1228.22 1333.08 l 550.94 

IV. Percentage of I to III 40.39 40.72 41.01 

Thus, the State mobilised 41.01 per cent of its 
total receipts for 1988-89 and the remaini~1g 58.99 per cent 
came from the Union Government. 

b) Tax revenue raised by the State Government 
constituted about 69.61 per cent of the State' s own 
revenue receipts during the year 1988-89. An analysis of 
the tax revenue for the year 1988-89 and the preceding 
two years is given below: 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 Inc rease (+) 

·-+-

-

Decrease (-) -? 
in 1988-89 

with refer-
ence to 

• 1987-88 

• ( In c rores of rupees ) 

I .Land Revenue 20.81 30.16 35.60 (+) 5.44 

2.Stamp and 
Registration fees 2CY.35 22. 18 '25.62 (+) 3.44 

3.State Excise 22 .83 26.52 30.96 (+) 4.44 

4.Sales Tax 176.14 206.06 238.34 (+) 32.28 

5.Taxes on • 
vehic les 31.84 34.61 38.03 ( +) 3.42 



I 

c) Interest, Education, Public Health, Sanitation 
and Water Supply, Forest, Mines and Minerals, Irrigation, 
Navigation, Drainage and Flood Control Project! and 
Police were the principal sources of non-tax revenue 
during 1988-89 which constituted about 30.39 per cent of 
the total revenue raised by the State. An analysis of 
the non-tax revenue under the principal heads for the 
year 1988-89 and the preceding two years is given below: 

I .Interest 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 Increase(+) 
Decrease (-) 

In crores of rupees ) • 

12.48 8.52 15.43 

in 1988-89 
with refer­
ence to 
1987-88 

(+) 6.91 



4 

1986-87 1987-88 1988-89 Inc rease (+) 
Decrease (-) 
in 1988-89 
wit h refer-
ence to 

In c rores of rupees 1987-88 

2.Education 3.69 4.03 5. 11 (+) 1.08 

3.Public Health 
Sanitat ion and 
Water Supply 3.26 3.17 4.64 (+) 1.47 

4.Forest 49.94 63 .56 59 .23 (-) 4.33 

5.lrrigation, 
Navigation, 
Drainage and 
Flood Control 
Projects 4.43 6.99 6.33 (-) 0.66 

6.Mines and 
Minerals 13.82 15.39 16.96 (+) 1.57 . 

7 .Polit:e 2.92 4.43 3.29 (-) 1.14 

8.0thers 67.76 50.01 82.27 (+) 32.26 

Total 158.30 156. 10 193.26 (+) 37 . 16 - ----
1.3 Variations between Budget/revised estimates 

11n9 sictuals 

a) The variations between the Budget estimat es 
and actuals c:M tax revenue and non-tax revenue during 

-+--

""" 



5 

the year 1988-89 are given below: 

A.Tax 

Budget Revised 
estimate estimate 

Actuals 

In crores of rupees 

Revenue 486.40 476.l l 442.73 

B.Non-Tax 
Revenue 208.83 196.89 193.26 

Variations 
Increase(+) 
Decrease(-) 
with refer-
ence to 
revised 
estimate 

Percentage 
of varia­
tions 

(-) 33.38 (-) 7 .01 

(-) 3.63 (-) 1.84 

The total variations between the revised esti­
mate and the actuals during 1988-89 was Rs.37 .01 crores 

~ and it comprised of a shortfall of Rs.33.38 crores (7 .Ol 
per cent) under tax revenue and Rs.3.63 crores (l .84 
per cent) under non-tax revenue. 

b) Variatjon between budget/revised esti-
mates and actuals under the principal heads of revenue 
are given below: • 

Heads of Budget Revised Actuals Variation Percentage 
Revenue esti- esti- Increase(+) of varia-

mates mates Decrease(-) tion with 
with refer- reference 
ence to to revised 
revised esti-
estimates mates 

(l) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 
In crores of rupees ) 

I.Land • 
Revenue 28.58 37.94 35.60 (-) 2.3~ (-) 6.17 



6 

Heads of Budget Revised Actuals Variation Percen-
~-Revenue es ti- es ti- Increase(+) tage of 

mates mates Decrease(-) variation 
wtih refer- with 
ence t o refe r-
revised e nce 
estimates to re-

vised 
esti-
mates 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

In crores of rupees 

2.Stamp and 
Registration 
Fees 23 .51 25.25 25.62 ( +) 0.37 (+) 1.47 

3.State Excise 29.49 30.24 30.96 (+) 0 .72 (+) 2.38 
~ 

4.Sales Tax 251.93 242.35 238.34 (-) 4.01 (-) 1.65 

5.Taxes on 
Vehicles 44.27 41.02 >8.03 (-) 2.99 (-) 7.29 

6. Taxes• and 
Duties on 
Electricity 101.79 92.81 68 .42 (-) 24.39 (-)26.28 

7 .Interest 22.58 10.47 15.43 (+) 4.96 (+~7 .37 

8.Education 6.62 8 .69 5.1 1 (-) 3.58 (-)41.20 

9.Forest 64.12 62.03 59 .23 (-) 2.80 (-) 4.51 

I O. Mines and 
Minerals 19.94 18.50 16.96 (-) 1.54 (-) 8.32 

I I. Police 3.08 4.41 3.29 (-) 1.12 (-)25.40 



- It- . 

7 

The shortfall of revenue was more than l 0 
per cent under "Taxes and Duties on Electricity" (26.28 
per cent) , "Education" (41.20 per cent) and 11 Police" (25.40 
per cent) . The shortfall under "Taxes and Duties on Electri­
city" was stated to be due to shortfall in generation vis-a­
vis the estimate and non-collection of electricity duty. 
Reasons for the shortfall under the other heads were 
not furnished by the concerned departments (March t 990). 

1.4 Cost of collection 

Expenditure incurred in collecting the major 
revenue receipts during the year 1988-89 and the corres­
i:>onding figures for the preceding two years are given 
below: 

Head of 
Account 

! .Land 
Revenue 

2.Forest 

Year 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

1986-87 

1987-88 

1988-89 

Gross Expenditure 
collec- on collec-
ti on tion 

(In crores of rupees) 
20.81 33.68 

30. 16 29.11 

35.60 32.57* 

49.94 9.90 

63.56 11.43 

59.23 12.79* 

Percentage of 
expenditure 
to gross col-
lection 

161.8 

96.5 

91.5 
• 

19.8 

17 .9 

21.6 

*The expenditure incurred under 'Land Revenue' and 
'Forests' were not only for coliection of revenue, but also 
for other administrative functions. Pro-rata distribution of 
expenditure to collection of revenue has- not been received 
from the concerned departments (January 1990). 



8 

Head of Year Gross Expe nditure Percentage of 
Account collec- on collec- expe nditure 

ti on t i on to gross col-
lection 

(I n crores of rupees) 

3.Stamp and 1986-87 20.35 2.1 5 10.6 
Registra tion 1987-88 22.18 2.31 10.4 Fees 1988-89 25.62 2.2 1 8.6 

4 .Sta te Excise 1986-87 22.83 2.11 9.2 

1987-88 26.52 2.66 10.0 

1988-89 30.96 2.73 8.8 

5.Sales Tax 1986-87 176.1 4 4 .54 2.5 

1987-88 205.06 5.04 2.4 

1988-89 238 .34 5.38 2.3 

6.Taxes on 1986-87 3 1.84 0.71 2.2 
Vehicles 

1987-88 34 .61 0.70 2.0 

1988-89 38.03 • 0.85 2.2 

7. Taxes a"d 1986-87 60.1 8 0.1 9 0.3 
Dut ies on 

1987-88 6 1.1 2 0.1 4 0.2 
Elec tric ity 

1988-89 68.42 0.2 1 0.3 

1.5 Arrears in assessment of Sales Tax 

The number of assessments of Sales Tax cases 
finalised by the department and the assessments pending 

• 

·-t . 



t"" 

• 

9 

finalisation as at the end of March 1989 and the preceding 
year , as reported by the department, are indicated below: 

Year Number of Number of Number of Percentage 
cases due assessments assessments of pending 
for assess- completed pending at cases to 
ment at the end total cases 

of the year 

1987-88 3,57,518* 1,81,641 * 1,7 5,877* 49.19 

1988-89 3,68,939* 1,82,059* 1,86,880* 50.65 

1.6 Arrears in disposal of Sales Tax refund cases 

The position of pendency of Sales Tax refund 
cases at the end of March 1989, as reported by the 
department, is indicated below: 

i) Refund cases pending on 1st 
April 1988 

ii) Claims received during the year 
Total 

iii) Cases disposed of during the year 

iv) Balance of the cases 
at the end of March 
1989 

*Includes arrear cases, current cases 

Number Amount 
of cases involved 

(In Jakhs 
of rup­
ees) 

• 1,938 241.60 

2,018 193.52 
3,956 435.12 

1,999 213.81 

1,957 221.31 

and remand cases . 
• 



JO 

1.7 UncoJlected revenue 

Based on the information furnished by the 
departments, a detailed analysis of arrears of revenue 
pending coJlec tion at the end of March J 989, in respect 
of the principal sources of revenue, is given below. 

For purpose of compari son, arrears as at the end of 
March J 988 have a lso been indicated. 

Source Amount of Amount of 
of a rrears arrears 

Revenue pending pending 
collection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March J 988 March 1989 

in lakhs of rupees ) 

Remarks 

! .Sales 
Tax 

12361.21 24455.69 The increase in arrears 

• 

• 

was stated to be due to 
increase in demands most "... 
of which are stayed by 
different appe llate auth­
orities. 

The year-wise break- up 
of the arrea rs was not 
available. Out of the 
arrears, recove r y of 
Rs.7597.02 lakhs had 
been stayed by Judicial 
courts and Departmental 
authorities, Rs.534.14 
lakhs a re proposed to be 
written off, Rs.3423.61 

1 Jakhs are covered by 
certificate proceedings 



I 

.-
' . 

11 

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks 
of arrea rs arrears 

Revenue pending pending 
collection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 
( in lakhs of rupees ) 

and Rs.12,900.92 lakhs 
are covered under third 
party and show-cause 
notices (i.e. effective 
process of realisation). 

2.Taxes 234 1.48 2400.46 The year-wise break-up 
of the arrears was not 
available. Of the 
arrears Rs.1708.14 lakhs 
were outstanding against 
Or issa State Electricity 
Board, Rs.687 .57 lakhs 
against private agencies 
and Rs.4.7 5 lakhs against 
other Appointed Authot~­
ties. Out of the arrears, 
particulars of .the amou­
nts covered under certi­
ficate proceedings, under 
dispute etc . were 
not made available by 
the Department. 

a nd 
Duties 
on 
Elec-
tricity 

3 .Land 516.64 
Revenue 

568.95 The year-wise break-up 
of the arrears was not 
available . Category-wise 
break-up of the arrears 

• 



\. . 
12 

Source Amount of Amount of 
of arrears arrears 

Revenue pending pending 

4.State 
Excise 

collection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 
( in lakhs of rupees ) 

47.89 47.66 

• 

• 

Remarks 

at the end of March 
1989 is indicated below: 

Rent 134 .97 lakhs 

Cess 178.23 lakhs 

Nistar Cess 5.90 lakhs 

Sairat 37.12 lakhs 

Miscel-
laneous 
Revenue 212. 7 3 lakhs 

Total Rs.568.95 lakhs ~ 

Year-wise and item-wise 
break - up was not 
available. Out of the 
arrears, recovery of 
Rs.5.81 lakhs had been 
stayed by High Court 
and other judicial autho­
rities, Rs.2.98 lakhs are 
proposed to be written 
off, Rs.37 .84 lakhs are 
covere d by certificate 
pro ceedings and the 
balance of arrears of 
Rs. l.03 lakhs a re under 
the process of realisa­
tion . 

I 



It 

13 

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks 
of arrears arrears 

Revenue pending pending 
collection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 

~~--,-~-~~~~~~~~~~~ 

( in Jakhs of rupees ) 

5.Mines 313.90 389.63 Out of the arrears, 
Rs.J 1.12 Jakhs pertained 
to the period prior to 
1962, Rs.6.79 Jakhs from 
1962-63 to 1971-72, 
Rs.26.22 Jakhs from 
1972-73 to 1980-81, 
Rs.182.18 Jakhs from 
1981-82 to 1987-88 
and Rs.163.32 Jakhs for 
1988-89. Of the above 
arrears, demands covered 
by certificate proceed­
ings amounted to 
Rs~203.00 lakhs, demands 
stayed by Judicial Courts 
amounted to .Rs.16.46 
lakhs, demands under 
dispute were Rs.7 .09 
lakhs, demands proposed 
to be written off were 
Rs.24.27 Jakhs and de­
mands under process of 
recovery at various 
stages amounted to 
Rs.138.81 Jakhs. Of the 
total arrears, Rs.220.96 
Jakhs ;:tere outstanding 
against 11 parties. 

and 
Minerals 



14 

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks 
of arrears arrears 

Revenue pending pending 
collection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 

in lakhs of rupees 

6.Police 283.18 

• 

'~nterest 12102.94 
(a)lnterest 

payable 
by 
Orissa 
State 
Electricity 
Board 

• 

450.96 Out of the arrears 
Rs.35.86 lakhs pertained 
to the period from 
1970-71 to 1980-81, 
Rs.219.04 lakhs from 
1981-82 to 1987-88 and 
Rs.196.06 lakhs for 
1988-89. Substantial arr­
ears were outstanding 
against Government of 
Assam (Rs.35.59 lakhs), 
Government of Bihar 
(Rs.19.52 lakhs), Govern­
ment of Andhra Pradesh 
(Rs.16.37 lakhs), Machh­
kund Hydro-Electric 
Project (Rs.49.69 
lakhs), Balimela Hydro-
E 1 e c tr i c Pr oj e ct 
(Rs.119.58 lakhs) and 
Orissa State Electricity 
Board (Rs.11.01 lakhs). 

13541.74 . The arrears represent 
(i) interest on assets 

transferred to Orissa 
State Electricity 
Board (Rs.5586.67 
lakhs), 

.. 



I 

15 

Source Amount of Amount of 
of arrears arrears 

Revenue pending pending 
collection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 

( in lakhs of rupees 

Remarks 

(ii) interest on Talcher 
Thermal Power Sta­
tion expansion per­
petual loan(Rs.3336.28 
lakhs), 

(iii} interest on cash loan 
to Or issa State Elec­
tricity Boa r d 
(Rs.lOlt.10 lakhs), 

(iv) interest on Talcher 
Thermal Power Sta­
t ion expansion cash 

• loan (Rs.3602.69 
I a k h s). Year-wise 
break-up of t~ arr­
ears is furnished 
below: 

(rupees in 
lakhs) 

Upto 1986-87 l 0,783.63 

1987-88 1,319.32 

1988-89 1,438.79 

Total • 132541.74 ~ 



16 

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks 
of arrears arrears 

Revenue pending pending 
collection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 

in lakhs of rupees ) 

(b)Interest 
on 61. 16 
loans for 
commu-
nity 
develop-
ment 

(c)Interest 
on 1601.35 
loans 
by 
Industries 
Depart-
ment 

• 

• 

The outstanding amount 
64.58 pertains to 13 types 

of loans granted prior to 
1968-69. No overdue 
amount has been written 
off. 

1060.37 
Year-wise break-up 

(rupees in 
lakhs) 

• Upt o 1986-87 406.87 

1987-88 87 .25 

1988-89 566.25 

Total 1060.37 

The amounts are recover­
able from Co-operative 
societies (Rs.98.77 lakhs), 
Orissa Small Industries 
Corporation (Rs.74.85 
lakhs), Ddssa Agro Indos­
t r i es Cor"Poration 
(Rs.79:57 lakhs), Indus­
t r i ·a 1 D e v e 1 o p m e n t 

I 



I 

17 

Source Amount of Amount of Remarks 
of arrears arrears 

Revenue !'ending pending 
coHection collection 
as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 

8.Stat­
ionery 
and 
Printing 

( in lakhs of rupees ) 

41.67 

Corporation (Rs.539.11 
lakhs), Orissa State Fin­
ancial Corporation 
(Rs.121.06 lakhs), Indus­
trial Promotion and 
Investment Corporation 
Ltd. (Rs.11.88 lakhs) and 
other bodies (Rs.135. 13 
lakhs) . 

The arrears of Rs.2.03 
68.82 lakhs pe r tained to 

the period upto 1974-7 5, 
Rs.19.01 lakhs for the 

• period from 197 5-76 to 
1987-88 and Rs.47.78 
lakhs for the• yea r 
1988-89. The item-wise 
break-up of the arrears 
as furnished by the de­
partment (August 1989) 
is given below: 

i}Stationery 
\ receipts Rs.16.59 lakhs 

ii)Sale of 
Gazette 
etc. Rs. 0.57 lakhs 

iii)Oth~rRf!f~~ ~. lica ·i,7 9o..W..s 
i v)C>\i,...,, rece1p ts F Rs. 3. 19 lakhs 

Rs68.82 lakhs 

I __ _ 



18 

Sol.lf"ce AmoUflt of Amount of 
of arrears arrears 

Revenue pending pending 

9.f'orest 

as on 31st as on 31st 
March 1988 March 1989 

( in lakhs of rupees ) 

1196.32 13g5.0l The year-wise break-up 
of the arrears was not 
availabl e . O f the 
arrears Rs. 152.38 lakhs 
were covered under cer­
t ifica te proceedings and 
the balance of Rs.1232.63 
lak hs were covered 
under other cases. 

Information regarding t he a rrears of revenue ;\_ 
pending collection at the end of March 1989 and its 
year-wise break-up etc., in respect of interest and taxes 
on vehicles, called for from the Department (J une i 989) 
has not been received (March 199~. 

1.8 .Outstanding Inspection Reports 

(a) Important irregularities and defects in 
assessment, demand, collection and accounting of state 
receipts, noticed during local audit, are intimated through 
Inspection Reports to the departmental officers, heads 
of departments and also to Government, where necessary, 
with the request to furnish replies thereto within a 
month of their receipts. In addition, statements showing .-
details of audit objections remaining outstanding for _ 
more than six months are sent to Government every 
six months in May and November, so that these may 
receive special attention. 

I 



19 

(!]'} At the end of June 1989, 2724 Inspection 
I 

~ Reports, contammg 10,014 audit objections, involving 
r.eceipts of Rs.5,298.94 lakhs issued upto December 
1988 were awaiting settlement. 

The year-wise break-up of the outstandings 
as at the end of June 1989 is given below: 

Number of outstanding 
Inspection Audit 
Reports Objections 

Upto 1986-87 

1987-88 

December 1988 

2338 

188 

198 
2724 

7742 

1118 

1154 
10014 

Revenue involved 
(In lakhs of rupees) 

4,308.27 

278.57 

712.10 
5,298.94 

(c) The department-wise break-up is given below: 

f Department Nature 
of 
receipts 

Number 
of 
reports · 

Number 
of audit 
objec­
tions 

Revenue 
involved 
(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

It 

Revenue 
and Excise 

Finance 

Land 
Revenue 

Stamp and 
Registratlon 
Fees 

State Excise 

• 

632 

45 J 

131 

Sales Tax 546 

Entertainment 
Tax 229 

1695 

70 I 

475 

3475 

471 
• 

• 
2, 174.23 

7.22 

592.84 

630.07 

9.88 



Department Nature 

Commerce 
and 
Transport 
(Transport) 

Forest, 
Fisheries 
and Animal 
Husbandry 
(Forest) 

Mining and 
Geology 

of 
receipts 

Taxes on 
vehicles 

Taxes on 
passengers 

forest 

Mining 
Receipts 

20 

Number 
of 
reports 

138 

116 

Number 
of audit 
objec­
tions 

1290 

283 
\~ ~1 J 

1403 

221 

Revenue 
involved 
(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

407.90 

399.36 

" t. \~ 

701.59 

375.85 

(d) Out of 2724 reports, issued upto December \ 
1988, in respect of 251 reports containing 1775 audit 
objections, e ven first replies had not been received till 
30th June 1989. The extent of d~lay in receipt of replies 
in these cases is shown below: 

• 
Period of 
delay 

Upto 6 months 

Over 6 months 
and upto 12 
months 

Over 12 months. 
and upto 18 
months 

Number of 
Inspec tion 
Reports 

35 

83 

52 

Number of 
outstanding 
Audit objec­
tions 

265 

701 

277 

Revenue 
involved 

(In lakhs of 
rupees) 

28 1. l 0 

397.11 

219.62 



.,,,,,. 
J . 

Period of 
delay 

Over 18 months 
and upto 24 
months 

Over 24 months 

Total 

21 

Number of 
Inspection 
Reports 

37 

251 

Number of 
outstanding 
Audit objec­
tions 

238 

294 

1775 

Revenue 
involved 

(In lakhs of 
rupees) 

136.22 

255.30 

1289.35 

The position referred to in th·e foregoing para­
graphs was reported to Government in January 1990 • 

• 

f 

• 



22 

CHAPTER 2 

SALES TAX 

2.1 Results of Audit 

A test check of Sales Tax assessments and 
refund cases, and the connected documents of the Commer­
cial Tax Offices, conducted in audit during the period 
from April 1988 to March 1989, revealed under-assessment 
of tax and loss of revenue amounting to Rs.152.57 lakhs 
in 1109 cases, which may broadly be categorised as under 

1. Short-levy due to incorrect 
computation of taxable 
turnover 

2. Under assessment due to 
application of incorrect 
rates of tax .. 

3. Irregular grant of exemption 
from tax 

4. Non-levy of interest 

5. Other cases 

• 

Number 
of 

cases 

135 

83 

363 

482 

46 

lTif9 

Amount 
(In lakhs of 

r.upees) 

29.54 

5.79 

99.17 

9.65 

8.42 

15.2157 

Some of the important cases noticed .during 
1988-89 and earlier years, and important findings of a 

• 

I 

·"\ 

I 



23 

review on "Arrears in collection of sales tax" are men-
~·- tioned in the succeeding paragraphs. 

2.2 Irregular exemption from tax 

In one case, involving under-assessment due to 
irregular exemption from tax, an amount of Rs.27 ,649 
was recovered on being pointed out (July 1986) in audit. 
A few other cases are mentioned below. 

(a) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 purchase 
or sale of the following articles are exempted from levy 
of tax, provided the finished products of such industrial 
unit are sold inside Orissa, or in course of inter-State 
trade or export from Orissa. 

(i) raw materials which directly go into the compo­
sition of finished products ; 

(ii) machineries and spare parts thereof 
required for starting and maintaining 
and; 

actually 
a unit, 

(iii) packing materials required for packing finished 
products in th~ same form as manufactured by 
a registered dealer, who is certified by the Director 
of Industries, as a village/cottage/smiUl scale 
industry, starting product ion inside the State 
on or alter 1st August 1980. 

The exemption is allowable for a period of five 
years from the date of certification of the unit by the 
Director of Industries subject to the condition that the 
dealer or his authorised agent furnishes a declaration in 
the prescribed form to the effect that the raw materials 
will directly go into the composition of the finished 
product to be manufactured in his manufacturing unit . 

• 

•' 



24 

(i) In Dhenkanal and Keonjhar Circles, sales of 
liquid oxygen worth Rs.7 .46 lakhs made by two registered _.... 
dealers during 1984-85 to a small scale industry of Rourkel'a, 
engaged in cutting of slabs and ingots into re-.rollable 
sizes, were exempted from tax on production of declara-
tions in Form 1-A. Since liquid oxygen is not a raw material 
which directly goes into the composition of finished 
product of cutting of slabs and ingots into re-rollable 
sizes, the exemption allowed was irregular, and resulted 
in short levy of tax by Rs.63,39 5 (including additional 
sales tax). 

On this being pointed out (July 1987 and February 
1989) in audit, one assessing officer (Dhenkanal) proposed 
to reopen the case (July 1987) while the other (Keonj har) 
reopened (February 1989) the assessment. Further reports 
regarding these cases have not been received (March 1990). 

The cases were reported to Government in October 
1987 and July 1989; their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). ~ 

(ii) In Baripada Circle, a registered dealer sold 'China 
clay' valued at Rs.l.86 lakhs du"ring 1985-86 and 1986-87 
(Rs.96,429 in 1985-86 and Rs.89,7 -'O in 1986-87) to another 
registered dealer of the same circle against declarations 
in Forrfi 1-A and the exemption was allowed (August 
1987 and March 1988) in assessment. However, it was 
noticed from the registrati<'n certificate issued by the 
District Industries Centre, Baripada that the purchasing 
dealer was registered for 'processing activity' in china 
clay and was thus not having any licence to carry out 
manufacture of goods for sale. The exemption allowed 
was thus irregular, and resulted in short levy of tax 
of Rs.23,721 (including additional sales tax on sale turn­
over of 1985-86) . 

• 



25 

On this being pointed out (December 1988) in audit 
t- the assessing officer reopned the case (January 1989) _f o.r 

.re-assessment. The Commissioner of Sales Tax had stated 
(November 1989) that the re-assessment proceedings 
~ad been completed (September 1989) raising a demand 
of Rs.23,640. Report on recovery has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government (April 1989). 

(iii) In Puri-II Circle, purchase of ground-nuts worth 
Rs.6.22 lakhs made by a registered dealer during 1986-87 
were exempted from levy of purchase tax, based on 
the declaration furnished by him to the effect that the 
goods were purchased for use in manufacture of oil. 
The assessment record of the dealer however showed 
that he had sold the ground-nut seeds after decortication 
(removal ·of outer shell). Since the dealer did not utilise­
the materials for the purpose of manufacture, the exemp­
tion allowed to the dealer was irregular and resulted 

-""" in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs.24,889. 

I 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 1988) 
the. assessing officer re-opened (December 1988) the 
case. The department· intimated (November 1989) that 
the assessment was completed in July 1989 r~ising an 
extra demand of Rs.24,890 out of which the dealer had 
paid Rs.13,000 and that the recovery of the balance had 
been stayed by the Assistant Commissioner of Puri Range. 
Further report has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (April 
1989). 

(b) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,1947 Government 
may, in a series of sales or purchases by successive 
dealers, notify the points at which any goods or classes 
or description of goods may be taxed: Accordingly, the 



26 

Orissa Sales Tax Rules, 1947 provide for levy of tax 
on motor vehicles at the first point in a series of sales 
inside the State. It has been judicially held *(December 
1987) that Chassis of a motor vehicle is not a motor 
vehicle unless a body is mounted on it, and hence is 
taxable at the last point of sale in the State. 

In Koraput II Circle, in the course of audit of 
assessment records of a Registered dealer assessed for 
the year 1981-82 during March 1985, it was noticed (May 
1985) that the turnover of sales of chassis of motor 
vehicles returned by hir:n at Rs.3.89 crores was not taxed 
on the ground that the purchase price thereof amounting 
to Rs.3.52 crores had already suffered tax at the first 
point of sale, in the- hands of another registered dealer 'T' 
of Bhubaneswar Circle. Since 'Chassis' is not a motor 
vehicle as such and is taxable at the last point of sale 
in the St ate, the exemption granted was not correct.Further 
the irregular exemption led to an effective under --assess­
ment of tax of Rs.4.77 lakhs, computed at 13 per cent on 
the differential turnover of Rs.0.37 crore as between 
the two sales. 

On this being pointed out by audit (May 1985), 
the assessing officer reiterated· (May 1985) that motor 
chassis was to be treated as goods subject to tax at 
first point of sale, and did not take any remedial action. 

The matter was brought to the notice of the 
Commissioner of Sales Tax, Orissa and Government (Nove­
mber 1985); their replies have not been received (March 
1990). In the meantime, the assessment became barred 
by Hmitation for reopening by the end of March 1987 resul­
ting in loss of revenue of Rs.4.77 lakhs. 

* M/s.{\.K.Patnaik Vrs. State of Orissa reported 
at Page 384 of 67 STC. 

,.i\_ 

-I 



... , 

I 

27 

(c) As per item 27 of the Rate Chart of goods Hable 
to sales tax, notified under Section 5(1) of the Orissa 
Sales Tax Act, 1947, 'dal' and 'besan' when obtained 
from pulsei that have not suffered tax earlier, is subject 
to tax at 4 per cent • According to entry 8A of the 
tax-free Schedule, the sale of dal and besan obtained 
from pulses that had already suffered tax under the 
Orissa Sales Tax Act is exempted from tax. 

In Puri II Circle, three registered dealers purchased 
pulses amounting to Rs.27 .40 lakhs d uting 1984-85 to 
1986-87 on furnishing prescribed declarations in Form 1-A 
without payment of purchase tax thereon, treating the 
same .as caw materials for processing of 'dal'. The sale 
turnover of dal obtained from such pulses exi-gible to 
ta~ under item 27 was exempted from tax on the ground 
that 'pulses' and 'dal' were one and the same commodity 
within the meaning ·of Section l 5(d) of the Central Sales 
Tax Act, 19.56, . and pulses having been exempted from 
tax, 'dal' obtained therefrom ~ also to be exempted 
from tax. However in view of the provisions of the Orissa 
Sales Tax Act, both pulses, a!'ld dal obtained therefrom, 
cannot be exempted from tax. The irregular exemption 
resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs.1.10 lakhs 
(@ 4 per cent ) computed on the purchase value of 
pulses, in the absence of sale turnover of 'dal ' . 

• 
This was pointed out in audit (December 1988), 

but no remedial measure was takeA by the assessing 
officer. 

The mattef' was reported to the Department/ 
Government in April 1989; their replies have not been 
received (March 1990). 

(d) As per the provisions of Article 286(i)(b) of the 
Constitution of India, a sale or pu!"chase of goods which 
takes place in the course of export is •exempt from levy 
of tax. Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 19 56, a sale 



28 

or purchase of goods shall be deemed to take place in 
the course of export of the goods only if the sale or 
purchase, as the case may be, occasions such export. 
By virtue of an amendment to the Act ibid effective from 
lst April 1976, the last sale or purchase of goods, prece­
ding the sale or purchase occasioning the export of 
these goods out of the territory of India, shall also be 
deemed to be in the course of export, if such last sale 
or purchase took place after and was for the purpose 
of complying with the agreement or order for or in relation 
to such export. Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 19£1.7, 
'prawn' is taxable at 8 per cent on purchase turnover. 

In Ganjam I Circle, a dealer in prawns entered 
into an agreement (on 30th April 1985) with a foreign 
buyer for export of prawns .. During the year 1985-86 
the dealer effected purchase of prawns worth Rs.38.74 
lakhs which included the purchase of Rs.3.79 lakhs made 
between 1.4.1985 and 29.4.1985 i.e. before entering into 
the agreement with the foreign buyer. While assessisng 
the dealer for the said year (March 1987), the assessing ~-\. 
officer exempted the entire purchase value of prawns 
worth Rs.38.74 lakhs treating the entire purchases as 
in the course of export. However, purchase of Rs.3.79 lakhs 
having been .effected before enteHrrg into the agreement 
was not made in the course of export and as such, the 
exemption from tax was not admissible. This resulted 
in under assessment of tax amounting to Rs.32,224 (inclu-
ding additional sales tax). 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1987), 
t he assessing officer reopned the case for re-assessment, 
further reply has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in January • 
1988; their reply has not been received (March 1990). . 

• 



29 

2.3 Escapement of taxable turnover 

(a) Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, 'Sale' inclu-
des transfer of the right to use any goods for any purpose 
(whether or not for a specified period) for cash, deferred 
payment or other valuable consideration. It has been 
judicially held * that supply of materials by a company 
to contractors working for the company in the construction 
work amounts to 'sale'. 

· (i) In Cuttack I East Circle, turnover of a dealer 
amounting to Rs.3.52 lakhs representing rental charges 
on gas cylinders, received during 1984-85, which constitutes 
sale in terms of Section 2 g(iv) of the Orissa Sales Tax 
Act, 1947 was not assessed to tax. This resulted in under 
assessment of tax amounting to Rs.29,91 l (including 
additional sales tax). 

On this being pointed out in audit (February 1988), 
the assessing officer raised (July 1988) additional demand 
of Rs.29,911. It was reported in November 1989 that 
out of the total demand of Rs.37, 197, the deale, had 
paid Rs.23,000 while the recovery of the balance had 
been stayed by the Co~missioner of Sales Tax. 

1988). 
The matter was reported to Government (August 

(ii) In Sambalpur III Circle, a dealer company engaged 
a works contractor for painting of the building belonging 
to the dealer and supplied him (during 1985-86) paints 
worth Rs.6.02 lakhs at a price agreed upon, which was 
recovered from the works bill of the contractor. This 
amount was, however, not assessed to tax. Escapement 
of this taxable turnover resulted in non-realisation of 
tax amounting to Rs.7 5,294 (including additional sales 
tax). 

• 

* Hindustan Steel Limited Vrs. the State of 
Orissa 1970 - 25 STC - 211 (S.C). 



30 

On the om1ss1on being pointed out in audit (January 
1989) the assessing officer re-opened (January 1989) 
the case for re-assessment and raised (August 1989) 
a demand of Rs.7 5,293. It was further reported (November 
1989) that the dealer had paid (October 1989) Rs.45,000 
and recovery of the balance had been stayed till disposal 
of the first appeal. 

The case was reported to Government in April 
1989. 

(b) 'Sale Price' has been defined in Section 2(h) 
of the Orissa Sales Tax Act,1947, as the amount payable 
to a dealer as consideration for the sale or supply of 
any goods Jess any sum allowed as cash discount according 
to ordinary trade practice, but including any sum charged 
for anything done by the dealer in respect of the goods, 
at the time of, or before, delivery thereof. 

In Balasore I Circle, an unregistered dealer 'G' 
engaged in supplying building materials to contractors 
for utilisation in works during 1984-85 was assessed during 
December 1987 on the basis of reports on payments 
received from various sources, fil~d by the field staff. 
While computing the taxable turnover, the assessing 
officer however omitted to include the sales of materials 
valued at Rs.9.07 lakhs. This resulted in a short levy 
of tax amounting to Rs.77, 136 (i.e. Rs.72,598 towards 
sales tax and Rs.4,538 towards additional sales tax). 

On the omission being oointed out in audit (June 
1988), the assess.lng officer reassessed the dealer and 
raised an extra demand of Rs.77,136 (July 1988). 

The llatter was reported to the Department 
and Government in December 1988. The Department 
has confirmed (Ju~y 1989) raising of the demand. 



• 

31 

(c) As per the provisions contained in Section 15 of 
the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, every registered dealer 
is required to keep a true account of the value of goods 
bought and sold by him, showing the opening balance 
and closing balance at the beginning and close of each 
accounting year which he follows. While passing the 
assessment order, if the assessing officer finds any concea­
lment of purchases or sales, he shall reject the books 
of accounts of the dealer and assess him to the best 
of his judgement. 

In Kalahandi Circle, it was noticed in audit that 
a registered dealer purchased H.S.D. oil and petrol valued 
at Rs.64,594 and Rs.4.92 lakhs respectively during 1982-83 
from outside the State at concessional rate, on the strength 
of declarations (C forms) for resale, but omitted to incor­
porate the same in his purchase accounts. These subject 
goods being taxable at the first point of sale inside the 
state, sales turnover estimated (adopting ·the profit 
margin at 2 per cent ) at Rs.65,885 and Rs.5,01,4&2 
respectively had escaped assessment, resulting in an 
under-assessment of a sum of Rs.58,713 (Rs.8,565.10 
@ 13percent on H.S.D. oil and Rs.50,148.20 @ 10 
per cent on petrol ). 

On the omission being point out in audit (F(!bruary 
1987) the department, completed (January 1988) re-assess­
ment of the dealer levying an additional demand of 
Rs.58,717 towards escapement of tax and Rs.15,000 towards 
penalty for concealing the particulars of his turnover. 
The dealer had paid Rs.35,000 between December 1988 
and February 1989. Report of recovery of the balance 
amount has not been received (March 1990) . 

The matter was reported to Government 
December 1988. 

• 

In 



32 

2.4 Inadmissible concessional rate of tax 

In one case, involving under-assessment due to 
inadmissible concessional rate of tax, an amount of 
Rs.2,62,624 was recovered (March 1989 and June 1989) 
on being pointed out (August 1988) in audit. one more 
case is mentioned below. 

According to item 39 of the Schedule of Rates 
of Sales Tax, notified under Section 5(1) of the Orissa 
Sales Tax Act,1947, tax on sale of goods of the class 
or classes specified in the certificate of registration 
of the registered dealer purchasing the goods as being 
intended for use by him in the manufacture or processing 
or packing of goods for sale or in mining or in the gene­
ration or distribution of electricity or any other form 
of power, is leviable at the concessional rate of 4 per. cent 
subject to the production of true declaration by the 
purchasing registered dealer or his aut horised agent 
in the prescribed Form IV. 

In Rourkela I Circle, while finalising (March 1987) 
the assessments for the years 1984-85 and 1985-86 of 
a dealer, sale turnover of paper. amounting to Rs.20.55 
lakhs (Rs.4.83 lakhs in 1984-85 and Rs.15.72 lakhs in 
1985 .. 86). we re assessed to tax at the concessional rate 
of 4 per cent on production of declarations in Form 
IV obtained from the purchasi ng registered dealer engaged 
in manufac r u re of iron and steel goods. On cross verifi­
cation of the certificate of registration of the purchasing 
deale r , it was, noticed (August 1987) that paper was 
not specified therein for use either in manufacture, 
or in pacl< in g of goods for sale. Thus, irregular allowance 
of the concessional rate of tax had resulted in short 
levy of tax amounting to Rs.82,216. 

On this peing pointed out in audit (August 1987), 
the assessin~ officer initiated (August 1987) re-assessment 
proceedings. 

-I 



33 

The matter was reported to the Department/ 
.l. Government (Janua ry 1988) followed by reminder in August 

1988. The Department had stated (November 1989) that 
the re-assessment proceedings had been completed (August 
1989) raising a demand of Rs.84,511. Report of realisation 
has not been received (March 1990). 

2.5 Omission to levy tax on goods not utilised for 
the declared purpose 

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,1947, when a 
registered dealer purchases goods specified in his registra­
tion certificate without payment of tax, for resale in 
Orissa by furnishing a declaration to that effect in the 
prescribed form, but utilises those goods for any other 
purpose, the price of the goods so purchased shall be 
included in his taxable turnover and he shall be Hable 
to pay tax thereon. 

In Rourkela I Circle, a regist e red dealer purchased 
during 1985-86, iron and stee l goods valued at Rs.26.86 
lakhs inside the state without payment of tax, after 
furnishi ng the prescribed declarations for re-sale inside 
the State of Or issa. However, out of the above stock, 
the dealer sold goods wurth Rs.8 .56 lakhs in the course 
of inter-state trade and commerce, which was includible 
m the taxable turnover, but was not included. This i-esulted 
in non-realisation of tax amounting to Rs.34,258. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1987) 
the assessing officer re-opened the case fo r re-assessment 
and raised (August 1989) a demand of Rs.34,258. It was 
however intimated in November 1989 that the demand 
has been stayed in the first appellate forum. Further 
report has not been received (March 1990). 

The case was reported to Government (January 
1988). • 



34 

2., E10:ies& adjustment of admitted tax 

Under the Orissa Sales Tax A~t,1947 every regis­
tered dealer shall furnish a return in the prescribed manner 
by such dates as may be prescribed and every such return 
shall be accompanied by proof of payment of the tax 
admitted therein. As per Rule 36 of Orissa ·sales Tax 
Rules, 1947, before furnishing a return or a revised return, 
the dealer shall pay into the Government Treasury, the 
amount of tax shown in the return as payable by him 
for that period. The tax ?O deposited is adjusted against 
the tax as finally assessed for the year and the balance, 
if any, is demanded. 

In Cuttack I West Circle, a dealer filed returns 
for the months of January 1986 and February 1986 admi­
tting therein tdal tax (including additional sales tax) payable 
as Rs.38,359 without enclosing any proof of payment 
of the tax admitted. The assessing officer, while assessing 
(February 1988) the dealer for the year 1985-86, took 
the amount as having been paid by the dealer and adjusted 
the same against the tax finally assessed for that year. 
The excess adjustment resulted in short levy of tax of 
Rs.38,359. 

• On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January 
1989) the assessing officer raised (August 1989) the demand. 
Report on recovery has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (April 
1989). 

2.7 Short-levy of tax due to aJJowance of inadmissible 
deduction 

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act,1947, the taxable -t 
turnover in respect of works contract shall be deemed 
to be the gross value received or receivable by a dealer 
fer carrying out such cont ract less the amounts of Jabour 



35 
I 

L .. charges and service charges incurred for execution of 
the contract. In the absence of any statutory notification 
of the State Government regulating the pe rcentage of 
deduction allowable in respect of labour c ha rges for 
different t ypes of works, the executive orde rs of the 
Government issued on the subj ect serves as a guideline. 
Government in Public Works Depa rtment cir cular issued 
in September 1984, had laid down the labour component 
in earth (irr igation) work at 60 per cent and in structural 
work at 30 per cent of the gross value of the contract. 

In Keonj har Circle, it was noticed in audit that 
a works contractor was allowed deduction at the rate 
of 89 per cent to 91 per cent of the g r oss receipts 
for the years 1984-85 and 1985-86 towards labour charges. 
Allowance of excess deduction towards labour c harges 
resulted in a short levy of tax of Rs.3,56,067(i.e.Rs.2,l 4,866 
fo r the year 1984-85 and Rs.l ,4 1,201 for the year 1985-86). 

This was pointed out in audit (June 1988). The 
Commissioner of Sales Tax stated (January 1990) that 
the reassessment proceedings had been completed (Novem­
ber 1989) raising a demand of Rs.3,62,067 . . 

The matter was reported to Government in Dece-
mber 1988. • 

2.8 Non-levy of interest for furnishing of incorrect 
returns 

As per the provisions of the Central Sales Tax 
Act, 1956 and the Central Sales Tax (Orissa) Rules, 
19 57, if the assessing officer is satisfied that a dealer 
has wilfully furnished incorrect return or information 
affecting or inte nding to affect the quantum of tax payable 
by hi m or his liability to pay tax for the period for which 
such assessment is made, he may direc t 'that the dealer 
shall, in addition to the tax assessed, pay interest @ 24 
per cent per annum on the tax payable in respec t of 



36 

the t~xdablef t~rnovedr not infcorpohrated . ind bthe . r~turnf for . .\_ 
a peno o ninety ays or or t e peno egmnmg rom 
the date on which the return was due and ending on 
the date of assessment whichever is less. 

A registered dealer in Cuttack II Circle had 
effected inter-state sales of jute, ground-nut, linseed 
and black gram to the tune of Rs.126.04 lakhs during 
1984-85 but did not include it in his return. The omission 
was detected during assessment (February 1986) of his 
return and a demand for Rs.5.04 lakhs was raised towards 
Central Sales Tax. For the wilful suppression of the 
turnover by the assessee interest @ 24 per cent for 90 days 
amounting to Rs.29,835 was leviable; but was not levied. 

On being pointed out in audit (December 1986), 
the assessing officer reopened the assessment. Details 
of demand raised on reassessment and its recovery have 
not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in March .. ~ 
1987; their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

2.9 Short-levy due to app.Lication of incorrect tate 
of tax 

• 
As per item 10 l of the list of goods subject 

to sales tax under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, notified 
by Government in March 1982 sale of goods which are 
not specified in the Rate Chart or declared tax free, 
are taxable at the general rate of 8 per cent with effect 
from 1st April 1982. Accordingly, while cooked food 
in hotels is taxable @ 4 per cent, sale of tea I <e off e e is 
taxable at the rate of 8 per cent. 

In Cuttack I East Circle, one registered dealer -( 
running a hot~l was found (August 1988) to have effected 
sale of tea/coffee (i.e, beverage) valued at Rs.5.42 lakhs 



. t _ 

37 

during the year 1983-84, 1984-85 and 1985-86 and the 
same was taxed @ 4 per cent as against the correct 
rate of 8 per cent resulting in a short levy of Rs.21,684 
for the above years. 

On this being pointed out (August 1988) the assessing 
officer raised a demand of Rs.21,684 (October 1988). 

The matter was reported to Government in January 
1989. 

2.10 Short-levy due to application of lower rate of 
tax 

As per the notifications dated 22nd March 1982 
and 27th March 1984 issued by the Government of Orissa, 
'Jute products' were taxable @ 12 per cent since 1st April 
1982 and 8 per cent with effect from 1st April 1984. 

In Sambalpur III Circle, it was noticed (July 1985) 
that sale of empty gunnies made by a dealer valued 
at Rs.84,591 and Rs.3,49,863 during 1982-83 and 1983-84 
respec tively, were taxed @ 4 per cent in place of 12percent; 
resulting in a short levy o.f Rs.34 ,7 56. 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 1~8 5) the 
department raised a demand of Rs.34,7 56 (February 1989). 
The Commissioner of Sales Tax stated (September 1989) 
that the dealer had pref erred an appeal against the demand 
raised, which is pending for disposal. 

The matter was reported to Government in Septem­
ber J 985. 

2.11 Short-levy of tax due to acceptance of incorrect 
declarations 

In one case, involving under-assessment due to 
acceptance of incorrect declarations, an amount of 



38 

Rs.39,607 was recovered on being pointed out in Audit. 
One more case is mentioned below. ~ 

Under Section 8 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 
19 56, inter-State sales of declared goods effected by one 
registered dealer to another registered dealer are taxable 
at a concessional rate of 4 per cent, if such sa les are 
supported by valid declarations in the prescribed Form 'C'. 
Otherwise, tax is leviab le at twice the ra te applicable 
to such goods in the appropriate State . As per second proviso 
be low Rule 12(1) of the Centra l Sales Tax (Registration 
and T urnover) Rules, 1957, no single declaration shall 
cover more than one transaction of sale except in cases 
where the t otal amount of sales made in a financial 
year covered by one declaration is equal to or less than 
Rs.25,000. 

In Rourkela-l Circle, sale of declared goods 
amounting to Rs.5.27 lakhs made by a dealer during 
1984-85 through several transactions, were assessed (March 
l 986) to tax at the concessional rate, although such 1~ 
sales were supported by onl y one declaration in Form 'C '. 
Acceptance of the incorrect declaration resulted in under­
assessment of t ax amounting to Rs.2 1,097 . . 

On this being po inted out in audit (September 1986) 
the as~essing officer reassessed the dealer and raised 
(July 1988) further demand of Rs.20,885. Report of r eco­
very has not been received (March 1990) . 

The case was reported to Government (Ja nuary 
1987). 

2.12 Non-levy of interest on belate d payment of tax 

Unde r t he Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947 and the 
Centra l Sales Tax (Orissa) Rules, 19 57, if a dealer defaults 
in making pay~ent of any amount of tax by the due 



39 

date specified in the notice issued to him, he would be 
I- ' liable to pay interest on the amount due at the prescribea 

rates provided thii.t no interest shall be charged in respect 
of any amount which remained unpaid at any time (trior 
to 1st January 1971 under the State Act and prior to 
1st July 1971 under the Central Act. 

'.: 

In 17 Commercial Tax Circles,* local Sales Tax 
demands amounting to Rs.50.22 lakhs outstanding on 
or after 1st January 1971 (463 cases) and Central Sales 
T~x demands amounting to Rs.4.51 lakhs outstanding 
on or after l st July 1971 (19 cases) were recovered .in 
full during the year 1987-88 but 1nterest &mounting to 
Rs.9.65 lakhs due for t~~ bel·ated payments was not 
levied. 

On the omission being pointed out in audit (between 
April 198& and March 1989), the assessing officers accepted 
(between April 1988 and March 1989) the mistakes. Reports 
on action taken have not been received (March 1990). 

The cases were reported to Government (between 
June 1988 and July 1989); their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). 

* 1. Bhadrak 
3. Rourkela-11 
5. Koraput-11 
7. Puci-ll 
9. Kalahandi 

11 . Cuttack-I (East) 
13. Cuttack-I (West) 

._.2. Sambalpur-ll 
4 . Koraput - I 
6. Phulbani . 

• 

8. Cuttack-1,(Central) 
10. Dhenkanal 
12. Cuttack-II 
14. Sambalpur-I 

< 15. Ganjam-1 
17. Baripada 

16. Ke011jl'\ar 

• 



40 

2.13 Arrears in collection of Sales Tax 

2 .13 .1 Irt.troductory 

Sales Tax is t he pr incipal source of revenue 
to the State, and has been contributing the highest percen­
tage of tax revenue of the St a t e (55.29 per cent) over the 
last three decades. Levy of sales tax is governed by 
the Orissa Sales Tax Act , 1947, the Orissa Additional 
Sales ·Tax Act, 197 5, the Ccr.t.-al Sales Tax Act, 1956 
and the relevant Rules made thereunder. Efficacy of 
the revenue collection machinery in regard to sales tax 
is of utmost importance to the state in its efforts for 
mobilisation of resources. As on 31.3.1988 an amount 
of Rs.123.61 crores was pending collection on account 
of sales tax, which worked out to 59.99 per cent of the 
total collec tion of Sales Tax during the year 1987-88 
(Rs.206.06 c rores) . A yearwise analysis thereof is furnished 
below: 

Upto 1983-84 

1984-85 

• 1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

( Rupees in c rores ) 

15.07 

3.60 

9.70 

39.57 

55 .67 
l 23.61 

The above arrears of sales tax as on 31.3.1988 
constituted 40.04 per cent of the total uncollect ed revenue 
of the State (Rs.308.68 crores) as on 31st i\1\a rch 1988. 

2.13.2 Scope of audit 
• 

With a view to evaluating the efficacy of the 
machinery for collection of ar rea rs of Sales Tax, records 

-, 



l 

41 

pertaining to seven circl~s (Viz: Cuttack I East, Cuttack II, 
Dhenkana l, Cuttad< I Central , Cuttack I West, Ganjam I 
and Puri II ) out of 27 c ircles obtaining in the Stat e 
were scrutinised by audit during March 1989 t o May 
1989. 

2. 13.3 Organisational set-up 

As per the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 194;; the 
Commissioner of Sales Tax, Orissa is competent to assess 
the dealers, and demands a rising therefrom are to be 
collected within a period of 30 days from the date of 
issue of the demand notices. His powers of assessment 
and collection stand delegated to the various Sales 
Tax Officers who work in various wards spread over 
27 circles of the State. In case of arrears, the collect ion 
of tax due is achieved through the fo llowing three methods 
provided under Section 13 of the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, 
namely 

(a) Issue of show-cause notices proposing imposition 
of penalty not exceeding one half of the amount 
due from him, 

• 
(b) Reference to third parties (garnishee) to pay 

off the Sales tax dues, briefly referred. as 'third 
party notices'; and 

(c) Consigning the cases to certificate courts and 
Tax Recovery Officers of the Department enjoying 
similar powers. 

If the above measures also do not yie ld results, 
finally the demands a re written off by competent authorities 
depending on the merits of each case. 

• 



42 

2.13.4 Highlights 

(i) Delayed issue of show-cause notices proposing 
imposition of penalty upto 50 per cent of the demanded 
tax and non-initiation of follow-up action rendered recover y 
of a sum of Rs.39.02 lakhs doubtful in l 0 cases. 

(ii) Delay in assessments, leading to delayed issue 
of attachment notices against dues payable to the dealers 
and outstanding with third parties made the recovery 
difficult in respect of 3 cases involving a demand of 
Rs.39.40 lakhs. 

(iii) Non-c ompletion of assessments immediately 
after cancellation of registration certificates, receipt 
of reports of fraud etc. rendered recovery of an amount 
of Rs.155.24 lakhs doubtful in 11 cases. 

(iv) Withdrawal of attachment notices on receipt 
of meagre payments of demanded tax, rendered an amount 
of Rs.7 .58 lakhs irrecoverable in respect of 5 cases. 

(v) Failure of attachment procedure attributable 
to non-institution of certificate cases involved a demand 
of Rs.80.89 lakhs in respect of 9 cases . 

• 
(vi) Ineffec tiveness of certificate proceedings rendered 

demands amounting to Rs.42.80 Jakhs irrecoverable in 
respect of l 0 cases. 

(vii) Various types of inadequacies in the follow-up 
action led to demands amounting to Rs.109 .63 lakhs 
becoming irrecoverable in r espect of 9 cases. 

(viii) Loss of revenue due to the claim becoming time 
barred in one case amounted to Rs.2.13 lakhs . 

• 



43 

- .t.., 2.13.5.l Delayed issue of sho"'-cause notice/ non-levy of 
penalty/ improper pursuance 

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, if any amount 
is not paid by a dealer by the due date, in pursuance 
of the demand notice, the Sales Tax Officer is empowered 
to direct that the dealer shall, in addition to the tax 
demancled, pay by way of penalty a sum not exceeding 
50 per cent of the total amount due within thirty days 
from the date of service of the notice. 

A test check of cases pending co11ection in 
various circles, revealed 10 cases where either belated 
issue! of show-cause notices or non-initiation of fo11ow-up 
action after issue. of show-cause notices had resulted 
in loss of revenue of Rs.39.02 lakhs. The details of 
such cases are given in the table below : 

• 

[Statement · 

• 



SI.No Name of Circle Date of Amount of Due date of Date of issue Penalty levied I Remarks 
assessment demand payment of show-cause Maximum pena-

(RU!i88S ln notice lty levlable. 
lakhs) 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

l) .Cuttack-D a) July 1981 0.51 August 1981 December 1981 No penalty was No show-cause 

b) July 1982 0.95 August 1982 levied. Maximum notice for 
l .46 penalty leviable the demand of 

was Rs.0.73 lakh. Rs.0.95 lakh 
was issued. 

""" ii) Clttack-11 July 1986 2.63 August 1986 No penelt y was Show-cause ooti- ""° 
levi~d. Maximum CB 'WS'S not 

penalty leviable issued. 
was Rs.1.31 lakhs. 

iii) Clttack-11 March 1987 6.05 April 1987 July 1987 Penalty of Rs.0.60 No furthe{ 

lakh cwas levied. action was 
taken for coll a-
ct ion. 

Iv) Cuttack-1~ July 1986 3.03 August 1986 A~ust 1986 Penalty of - do -
an 
becember 1986 

Rs.1.00 lakh was 
levied. 



' 

2 3 4 5 6 

v) Cuttack-11 June 1987 3.82 July 1987 July 1987 

• 

vi) Cuttack-11 November 1986 1.08 December 1986 Between March 

1987 and Feb-
ruary 1988 

vii) Cut tack-I December 1978 7.38 January 1979 December 1986 
(East) to to 

• October 1980 November 1980 

• 

7 

No penalty levied. 

Maximum penalty 
leviable was 

Rs.1.91 lakhs. 

No penalty was 

levied. Maximum 
penalty leviable 

was Rs.0.54 lakh. 

No penalty was 
levied. Maximum 

penalty leviable 
was Rs.3.69 lakhs. 

8 

..__ 
/ 

No further 

a ct ion was 
taken for colle-
ct ion. 

-do-

Show-cause 
notice Issued 

a f t e r s i x 

years could not 
be served es the 

dealer had clo-

sed his business 
end left the 

place. 

""" VI 



viii) 

• 

ix) 

x) 

2 

Cuttack-1 
(East) 

Cuttack-1 

(East) 

Cut tack-I 
(West) 

• 
3 4 

february 1982 6.94 

March 1984 4.53 

December 1984 2.10 

Tot81 = 39.02 

5 

July 1982 

July 1984 

April 1985 

6 7 

September 1982 No penalty was 

levied. Maximum 

penalty leviable 
was Rs.3A7 lakhs 

July 1984 and 
August 1984 

Penalty of 
Rs.5,000 was 

imposed. 

July 1985 to No penalty was 

8 

Show-cause 

notice could 
not be served 

as the dealer 

had closed his 
business. 

No further~ 

action 

t a ken 

(]'\ 
was 

f o r 
collection 
ef the dues. 

September 1985 levied. Maximum 
penalty le viable was 
Rs.1.05 lakhs. 



I 

47 

2.13.5.2 Delay in assessments 

(a) Delayed assessments leading to delayed issue of 
attachment orders 

As per the provisions of the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 
if a dealer fails to pay the arrears of tax and penalty, 
the assessing officer may by virtue of a notice, require 
any person from whom money is due or may become 
due to the dealer or any person who holds or may subse­
quently hold any money for or on account of such dealer, 
to pay into the government treasury the amount specified 
in the notice either forthwith or upon the money becoming 
due or being held. In the following cases, failure to 
complete assessments immediately after canceJJation 
of registration cert if ica tes in the respective cases Jed 
to delayed issue of attachment orders, making the reco­
very difficult. 

(i) A dealer in Cuttack I East Circle, having arrear 
demands of Rs.15.93 lakhs against him filed returns 
upto March 1984 only. His certificate of registration 
was cancelled on 18th October 1984 on the ground that 
he had not applied :fpr renewal. Out of the arrears, 
a sum of Rs .0.13 Jakh relating to 1983-84 was payable 
by him in November 1984 and the balance of ~s.15.80 
lakhs, assessed (Oc tober 1986) for 1982-83 and 1984-85 
was payable in January 1987. 

Though the dealer's certificate of registration 
was cancelled from 18th October 1984, the assessment 
for 1984-85 was not only delayed till October 1986, 
but no attachment notice was also issued for the arrear 
demands promptly, despite the fact that four show-cause 
notices issued between December 1984 and August 1987 
were not received by the defaulting dealer. In November 
1987 attachment notices were issued to . two branches of 
the State Bank of India and two other banks, but the 



48 

banks were reminded only in August 1988, whereupon 
they replied that the dealer had no accounts with them. 

No further ac. .on was taken (April 1989). 

(ii) A dealer filed (May 1984) returns upto March 

\ ,...., 

1984 and his certificate of registration was cancelled 
from 29.3.1984. Though re-assessments for the years 
1980-81 to 1982-83 were initiated in June 1983 and 
July 1984, they were completed alongwith regular assess­
ment of 1983-84 on 30.1.1987 raising total demand of 
Rs.13.44 lakhs payable in June 1987. The dealer did 
not pay the demanded tax for 1982-83 amounting to 
Rs.2.16 lakhs due in March 1984 for which show-cause 
notices were issued in April 1984, September 1984, 
February 1985 and September 1986. Attachment notices 
to four banks were issued in November 1987 for the 
total arrears of Rs.15.60 lakhs. But the banks replied that 
they had no accounts of the dealer with them. A penalty 
of Rs.6.37 lakhs was imposed on the dealer ex parte 
in December 1987 raising total arrears to Rs.21. 97 lakhs ,~ 
but no action was taken thereafter (April 1989). 

(iii) In Cuttack II Circle, th~ arrear demand against 
a dealer amounted to Rs.1.50 lakhs relating to the years 
1970-71. to 1981-82. Though the dealer stopped payment 
of demanded tax from September 1979, several show-cause 
notices were issued repeatedly till December 1986 
without issuance of attachment notices to banks. When 
notices were issued ultimately to two banks in December 
1986, it was revealed that the delaer had no accounts with 
them. No action was taken thereafter (April 1989). 

(b) Delay in completion of assessment leading 
to arrears the recovery of \\hich is doubtful 

The executive instructions of the State .<Sovern­
ment enjoin upon the assessing officers to complete 

I 



49 

all productive assessments (assessments in respect of 
which a demand can be raised after assessment on exami­
nation of relevent documents including fraud reports 
etc. received :front he vigilance/Intelligence Wings a'nd 
Circle Inspectors) by the month of December of the 
first succeeding year of the year assessed, without waiting 
for the statutory limit of 3 years. Assessments are also 
required to be completed immediately in respect of 
cases where Rgistration Certificates were cancelled, 
reports of fraud established etc .. It was, however, noticed 
in audit that in six cases indicated be low, the assessments 
involving high turnovers were kept pending till the third 
succeeding years. This has led to doubts about the recovery 
of many demands due to closure of business by the. concer­
ned dealers, leaving no trace about their whereabouts. 

(i) A dealer who carried on business under the 
same trade name both at Berhampur and Cuttack closed 
his business at Cuttack in January 1984 and his Registration 
Certificate was cancelled on 3 lst October 1985, effective 
from ls: .tµ"il 1984. Assessment for the year 1983-84 was, 
however, completed only on 31st March 1987 raising a 
demand of ~s.34.80 lakhs. Demand notice was served 
on 11th July 1987 payable by 10th August 1987. Show-cause 
notice was sent to the Sales Tax Officer, Berhampur 
in September 1987 for service on the dealer th.ere and 
another notice was served on him in November 198 7 by 
post. Attachment notices were sent to four banks in 
Berhampur and one bank in Phulbani in December 1987 
which did not yield any reply except in one case, which 
was also in the negative. In March 1989 further investiga­
tion revealed that the dealer's Certificate of registration 
in Berhampur Circle was cancelled in February 1988 
and that the dealer had no accounts in any bank at 
Berhampur. No action was taken thereafter (May 1989). 

The delay in assessment and the omission to 
start tax recovery proceedings soon afth issue of one 
show-cause notice in this case led to non-realisation of 
Rs.34.80 lakhs. 



50 

(ii) A dealer's registration was caneetted on ~}st 
January 1983 giving effect from 31st December 1982 on 
account of discontinuance of business. But' assessment of 
the dealer for 1982-83 aJongwith reassessment of the 
preceding year was completed on 28th February 1986 
rasing a total demand of Rs.26.71 Jakhs. Demand notice 
was served by affixture at the door of the assessee 
on 7th July 1986. Tax recovery proceedings were initiated 
in May 1987 but notice in Form 2 could not be served as 
the business was closed and his whereabouts could n.ot 
be ascertained even after an enquiry made by Inspector 
in October 1987. 

No further action was taken to recover the 
tax (May 1989). 

(iii) A dealer stopped submission of returns after 
March 1985 and his certificate of registration was cance­
lled by the Assessing Officer on 18th June 1985 giving 
effect from 1st April 1985 on the ground that the dealer 
had not applied for renewal. On the basis of report s 
of fraud received (August 1981 and March 1983) from 
the vigilance branch, re-assessment of the years 1981-82 
and 1982-83 were initiated in F~bruary 1985 and 1983-84 
in July 1986. Re-assessments o! these years and regular 
assess!llent of the year 1984-85 were completed on 31st 
October 198 7 raising a total demand of Rs.17.O1 lakhs. 
Demand notice was served on 14th December 1987 making 
the dues payable by 13th January 1988. Show-cause 
notices issued in August 1988 were ref used by the dealer. 
In September 1988, attachment notices were issued 
to three banks but no reply was received from any 
of them. No action was taken thereafter (May 1989) 
and the revenue remains unrealised. 

(iv) A dealer who continued to default in payment 
of demanded \ax was assessed for 1978-79 in February 
1982, 1979-80 in March 1983 and 1980-8 1 in March 1984 

,.,. 
I 



51 

raising demands of Rs.0.84 Jakh, Rs.4.00 Jakhs and Rs.6.20 
lakhs res~ectively. His certificate of Registration was 
cancelled rn Octobner 1981 giving effect from January 198 J. 
Demand notice for the first year was not served and 
the demand notices for the subsequent two years were 
served in October 1983 and May 1984. For the demands 
of the first two years no action was taken. Show-cause 
notice issued for demand of 1980-81 in August 1984 
could not be served. In June 1988 the Ward Inspector 
reported tha ·~ the business was closed in January 1981 
and th.at whereabouts of the dealer are not available. 
No act10n was taken thereafter .(May 1989). 

(v) A dealer who defaulted in payment of demanded 
tax every year was nevertheless assessed late every 
year. His assessment for 1979-80 was completed in February 
1983 with demand of Rs.1691 payable in April 1983. 
The assessment for the year 1980-81 was made in March 
1984 with demand of Rs.0.73 lakh payable in June 1984, 
assessment for the year 1981-82 was made in March 
1985 with demand of Rs.l.77 lakhs payable in June 1985 
and the assessment for the year 1982-83 was made in 
January 1986 with demand of Rs.8.90 lakhs payable in 
May 1986 even-though he•had closed his business in March 
19$3 and his certificate of registration was cancelled 
with effect from 1st April 1983. • 

Show-cause notice for the arrears of 1981-82 
was issued in July 1985 and a penalty of Rs.0.88 lakh 
was imposed exparte in February 1986. For the arrears 
of 1982-83 tax recovery proceedings were initiated adding 
interest of Rs.3 lakhs in November 198 7, but notice 
in Form 2 could not be served as the dealer's whereabouts 
were not known. The total arrears as at the end of 
March 1988 remained at Rs.15.31 lakhs for which no 
action could be taken (April 1989). 

• 



52 

(vi) In Cuttack I West Circle, a dealer's certificate ':... • 
of registration was cancelled on 17th January 1983 with 
effect from 17th April 1'982 for closure of business. 
Still, assessments for the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 
were completed only on 29th March 1985 raising a total 
demand of Rs.5.05 lakhs payable by 24th August 1985. 
By that time the dealer had closed the business and 
left the place with the result that the demand notice 
as well as a show-cause notice issued in November 1985 
had to be affixed in his reported place of business. 
Tax Recovery Proceedings were started for tax, penalty 
and interest of Rs.11.74 lakhs in February 1989 but 
notice in Form 2 was not issued in the absence of the 
whereabouts of the dealer. 

(c) Other interesting cases 

(i) A dealer's assessment for 1980-81 was completed 
on 27th February 1984 raising a demand of Rs .24.77 
lakhs. Demand notice was served by affixture on &th May ~ 
1984 making the dues payable by 7th June 1984. Show-cause ' ' 
notices sent to the dealer in July 1984 and January 
1985 came back undelive red from his permanent address. 
An Inspector reported in May 1985 that the dealer closed 
his business in 1981 and was living at his native place 
some~here in Gujarat . 

No action was taken thereaft e r (May 1989). 

(ii) In Ganjam I Circle, a dealer stopped submission 
of monthly returns after November 1978 indicative 
of discontinuance of business. Still, his assessment for 
1977-78 was completed on 31st March 1981 raising a 
demand of Rs.1.1 8 lakhs and the assessment for the 
year 1978-79 was completed on 3 lst March 1982 raising 
demand of Rs.l.47 lakhs. The demand notices for both ( 
the years coul(j not be served on the dealer as the business 
was closed and the dealer was neither available in the 
place of business nor at his pe rmanent address. The 
total arrears of Rs.2.65 lakhs had become irrecoverable 
due to delay in assessment. 



II 
) 

53 

(iii) A dealer's assessments for 1972-73 and 1973-74 
were re-opened in February 1976. His certificate of 
registration was cancelled from 7th January 1976 on 
29th November 1976 and made effective from 7th January 
1976 for discontinuance of business. Regardless of this, 
the re-assessments were completed only after nine years 
on 29th March 1985 raising demands of Rs.l.45 lakhs. 
Demand n!i>tices were served by affixtut e in January 1986 
making the dues payable in February 1986. Tax recovery 
proceedings were instituted for the total arrears of 
Rs.2.67 lakhs (inclusive of other unpaid demands and 
interest} during December 1988 but notice in Form 2 
could not be served as dealer's whereabouts were not 
known. 

(iv) In Puri II Circle, the vigilance branch of the 
department reported in March 1981 that a dealer was 

doing, clandestine business and was liable to pay sales 
tax for the years 1978-79 to 1980-81. Assessment procee­
dings were completed in December 1986 raising a demand 
of Rs.4.40 'lakhs. Demand notice was served by affixture 
in March 1987 making the dues payable in April 1987. 
Show-cause notices were issued in August 1987 and 
December 1987 and sarved by affixture. Penalty of 
Rs.2.20 lakhs was imposed in June 1988 raising arrears 
to Rs.6 .60 lakhs but no further action has beer. taken 
so far (April 1989). 

(v) In Ganjam Circle, a dealer's registration 
was cancelled with effect from 1st April 1977. Despite 
discontinuance of business and receipt of report of fraud 
from the vigilance wing in 1976, his assessments for 
the year 1975-76 was made in March 1979 and assessment 
for the year 1976-77 was made in March 1980 raising 
a total demand of Rs. l.9 5 lakhs. Demand notice for 
the earlier year was not served while notice for the 
later year was delivered at his residence . in March 1981. 
Show-cause notice.s issued in August 1979, February 
1980, June 1981 and November 1981 were not served 



54 

on the dealer. On being directed to enquire, the Ward 
Inspector reported in November 1984 that there was 
no prospect of recovery of the dues. In December 1984, 
the Sales Tax Officer ordered for institution of tax 
recovery proceedings but this was not done. In April 
1985, the Sales Tax Officer proposed for write-off 0f the 
dues amounting to Rs.1.94 lakhs after adjustment of 
security deposit of the dealer. But the proposal was 
not sent to higher authorities nor was any action taken 
in the matter (May 1989). 

2.13.5.3 Irregular issue and 1.1'ithdra wal of attachment 
notices 

In respect of the cases mentioned below, attach­
ment notices were withdrawn consequent on the concerned 
dealers paying part amounts which were insignificant 
compared to the outstanding arrears covered by the 
demand notices. 

(i) In Cuttack II Circle, a dealer was in arr.ears A 
of tax of Rs.1.60 lakhs for the period from June 1984 
to March 1987. An attachmnent notice was served on 
a Bal")k on 27th March 1987 f@>r Rs.0.64 lakh, only as 
against arrears of Rs.1.60 lakhs. The attachment notice 
was oowever, withdrawn on 4th May 1987 when the 
dealer paid a sum of Rs.15,000. 

No action was taken for realisation of the 
balance of Rs. 1.45 lakhs (April 1989). 

(ii) In another case of the same circle, a dealer 
was in arrears of Rs.0.94 lakh for the period from 1982-83 
to part of 1985-86, which fell due for payment in January 
1986. Attachment notice was issued on a bank on 19th -
March 1986. But the same was withdrawn on 25th March 'f 
1986 when the. dealer paid a sum of Rs.5,000. No action 
was however taken for realisation of balance till December 
1987. Another attachment notice was issued to the said 



55 

bank only in January 1988, which was also withdrawn 
in May 1988 when the dealer paid another sum of Rs.5,000. 
The dealer was still to pay the balance of Rs.0.84 lakh, 
for which no action was taken (April 1989). 

(iii) In Cuttack I Central Circle, a dealer was to 
pay Rs.1.33 lakhs for the years 1984-85 to 1986-87 assessd 
in November 1987 payable by January 1988. Attachment 
notice was issued on an Executive Engineer on 24th March 
1988 for payment of sales tax dues out of bills payable 
by the division to the defaulting dealer. The same was 
withdrawn on 30th March 1988 when he paid a sum of 
Rs.7,000. Attachment notice on the sam'e authority 
was issued again on 11th October 1988 but the same 
was withdrawn on 15th October 19&8 when he paid 
Rs.5,000. The dealer paid a nother sum of Rs.8,000 by 
March 1989. No action wa s taken for realisation of 
balance of Rs.1.13 lakhs (April 1989). 

(iv) In Dhenkanal Circle, a private limited Company 
carryi11g on business at Talcher and having its Head 
Office at Calcutta did not pay its sales tax dues amounting 
to Rs.0.49 lakh for 1972-73 and 1973-74 payable by 
end of December 1974. 

Attachment notice was issued to the sJealer's 
bankers at Calcutta on 15th January 1976. The same was 
however withdrawn in February 1976 when he paid a 
sum of Rs.15,COO. The dealer continued to default in 
payment of tax for subsequent periods also and ultimately 
closed his business in 1977-78. Attachment notice was 
issued for Rs.0.59 lakh in November 1976 again on the 
same bank, but by that time, the dealer had withdrawn 
all his balances leaving a small sum of Rs.158 , as intima­
ted by the bank while the dealer's arrears increased 
to Rs.1.49 lakhs by the end of January 1978. No action 
was taken against the dealer for the next ten years 

• 



56 

and the arrears with interest amounted to Rs.4 .41 lakhs 
by end of January 1989. A certificate case for this 
amount filed in the Revenue Court in February 1989, 
could not be acted upon in the absence of particulars 
of property held by the defaulting dealer (April 1989). 

(v) In Ganjam I Circle, a dealer's arrears of t aoc 
amounted to Rs.2.67 lakhs by the end of March 1987. 
Attachment notice on the dealer's dues with one organisa-

, tion to which the dealer supplied the goods, was issued 
in December 1987. But the same was withdrawn later 
in the same month on the request of the dealer. Attach­
ment notice issued again on three organisations in Septem­
ber 1988 yielded no result as the dealer had collected 
all his dues and closed the business. No further action 
was taken thereafter (May 1989). 

2.13.5.4 Non-institution of certificate cases after issue 
of attachment notices 

Under the Act, any person discharging any 
liability to the dealer, when issued with an attachment 
notice for recovery of the arrear demands of the defaulter 
is boun.d to honour the directions @ontained in such notices. 
Though the Act makes the persons in charge of such 
garnishe e agencies personally responsible in case of 
non-compliance, action was not taken to ensure prompt 
compliance of the attachment notices. Similarly, even 
though the Act does not preclude the Sales Tax Officers 
from instituting tax recovery proceedings after issue 
of such notices, no measures to attach their property 
(both movable and immovable), or their detention in 
civil prisons e : . were taken. Instances of 9 such cases 

• 



57 

are furnished in the table be low 

SI'. No. Name of Year(s) Amount Due date Date of Remarks 

Circle of assessed of payment issue of Action taken/No 

asses- (in lakhs) attach- actioin ta k C:n 

sment ment not-

ice to 
third 

parties 

2 3 4 s 6 7 

i) Cuttack-11 1984-85 6.62 December January Though arrears 
to 1986 1988 in creased to 

198S-86 Rs.7.65 lakhs 

by 31.3 .88, no 
follo w- up action 

was taken till 

January 1989. 
,A 

ii) Cut tack-I 1985- 86 7.33 Januar y February No further 
Cent ral 1987 1987 action t i II 

Apr i 1 • 1989 • 

• 
iii) Cuttack- 1 1982-83 2.46 June 1986, March 1988 -do-

Central to August 1987 
1985-86 and 

Ja,ua ry 1988 

iv) Cuttack-1 1982-83 3.03 March December _do-
Central to 1986 1986 

1984-85 

• 



58 

SI.No. Name of Year(s) Alllount Due date Date of Rema rks 

Circle of assessed of pay- issue of Action taken/No 

asses- (in lakhs) ment attach- action ta ken 

sment ment noti-

ce to third 

parties 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

v) Cut tack-I 1983-84 17.57 February August No f urthe'r 

Central to 1987 1987 action . t i II · 

1985-86 Apr i I 19A9. 

vi) Dhenkanal 1984-85 4.35 January February -do-

Circle and 1986 and 1986 and 

1985-86 October November 

1986 1986 

~. 
vi) Cuttaclk-1 1983-84 1.16 April 1987 December -do-

East 1987 

• 

• 
viii) Cut tack-I 1983-84' 30.92 Between December _do-

East to February 1986 
1985-86 1986 and 

November 

1986 

ix) Cut tack-I 1983-84 7.45 January December Tax Recovery 

East 1987 1987 Pro ceedings 

were not insti-

tuted except / 
issuing show-

• cause notices in 
September 1988 
and April 1989. 

Total = 80.89 



59 

2.13.5.5 Ineffectiveness of certificate proceedings 

The Act provides that if a dealer fails to pay 
tax and penalty due from him within the time specified 
in the demand notice, the same together with interest 
sha11 be recoverable as an arrear of public demand to 
be effected through the State Revenue Department 
or through tax recovery officers within the Department 
(created from 1976). Powers of tax recovery were dele­
gated to every assessing officer of the Department 
from April 1985, first as an assessing officer with the 
normal power of tax realisation and secondly as a tax 
recovery officer with additional powers of tax recovery 
which includes attachment of movable/immovable property 
of defaulters and their sale, arrest of the defaulter 
and his detention in prison. 

It was noticed in audit in many cases that 
tax recovery proceedings were initiated so late that 
by that time the def auJting dealers dosed their business 

., ~ and left the place leaving no trace of their whereabouts 
or the dealers had enough time to sell and transfer 
their properties which could have been attached. The 
delay ranged between 2 years and 12 years as could 
be seen from the table below : 

SI.No. Name of period Due date Amount Date of Period Remarks 
Circle to of pay- of arr- starting of 

which ment ear (in tax delay 
arrear lakhs) recovery 
related procee-

ding 

i) Cuttack-11 1971-72 July 1975 1.04 March At the Notice in 
1987 fag end Form 2 

of 12th was issued 
• year in August 

1987. No 



60 

SI.No. Name of Period Due date Amount Date of Period Remarks 
~ 

Circle to of pay- of arr- starting of 

which ment ear (in tax re- delay 

arrear lakhs) covery 

related procee-

ding 

further 

action 

could be 

taken due 

to non-

availability 

of any pro-

perty of 

the dealer. 
ii) Cuttack-1 1972-73 June 1976 1.72 December In the Notice in 

Central and 1987 12th Form 2 
~ 1973-74 year could not 

be served 

as the 

dealer had 

closed his 

• business 

and his 

whereabouts 

could not be 

ascertained 

iii) Cuttack-1 1971-72 June 1975 1.98 March In the -do-

Central and 1987 12th 

1972-73 year 

·../ 

• 



61 

. 
-<1 SI.No. Name of Per iod Due date Amount Date. of Period Remarks 

Circle to of pay- of arr- starting o f 

which ment ear(in t ax re- delay 

ar rear lakhs) co very 

relat ed procee-

din 

iv) Cuttack - 1 1974-75 July 1978 1.43 September In the Noti ce in 

East 1984 7th F o rm 2 
year c ould not 

be served 

a s the 

dealer had 

closed his 
business 

and his 

whereabout s 

could not be 

ascertained 
.A .. (Total arr-' 

ear amoun-

ts Rs.3.52 

lakhs with 
int ere st upt o 

• 15th Septe-
mber 1984 ). 

v) Cut t ack- I 1981 -82 August 12.77 May 1987 21 No action 
East and 1985 months Could be 

1982-83 taken due 
t 0 non-

availability 

0 f a ny 
asse t s o f 
the dealer • 

• 



62 

SI.No. Name of Period Due date Amount Date of Period Remarks 

Circle to of pay- of arr- start ing o f 

which ment ear(in t ax re- delay 

arrear lakhs) co very 

related procee-
din 

vi) Cut tack-I 1970-71 July 1974 2.90 December 11 Notice in 
East 1985 Years Form 2 

could not 

be served 

a s t he 
dealer clo-

sed his 

business 

long back 

and his 

whereabouts 

could not 

be ascer-
tained ~ (total arr-

ears amou-

nt e d to 
• Rs.7.66 

l ak h s) • • 
vii) Gan jam-I 1979-80 September 3.55 October 4 Notice cou-

and 1983 1987 Years. Id not be 

1980- 81 served due 

to closuer 

of business 

and non-
availability of 

dealer . 

J Total arr-

ears amou-
• nted to 

Rs.8.29 lakhs. 



<' SI.No. Name of 

Circle 

vii i) Ganjam-1 

Period 

to 
which 

arrear 

related 

1974-75 

to 

1976-77 

63 

Due date Amount Date of Period Remarks 
of pay- of arr- starting of 
ment ear( in tax re- delay 

lakhs) covary 

procee-

ding 

October 

1978 and 

December 

3.73 March 1984 5 Notice cou-

1978 

years Id not be 

served due 
to closure 

of business 

and non­

availability 

of dealer. 

Total arre­

ars amou­

nted to 
Rs.4.62 

I a k h s. 

ix) Cuttack-1 1982-83 March 1984 12.15 Juno 1986 2 Dealer clo-

West and 
1983-84 

and 

September 

1985 

• 

Years sed his 

business in 

1983 and 
• his Regi-

stra tion 
Certificate 

was cance­

l I e d in 

November 
1983. Total 

arrear 

amounted 

to Rs.16.02 

lakhs.Notice 

in form 2 

could not 



64 

SI.No. Name o f P eriod Due date Amount 

Circle to of pay- of arr-

which ment ear( in 

arrear lakhs) 

related 

Date of 

starting 

tax re-

co very 

procee-

ding 

Period 

of 

dela y 

Remarks 

be served 
as dealer's 

whereabouts 
are not known 

x) Cuttack- 1 1973-74 May 1975 

West 

1.89 March 1987 11 B y March 

• 
Total = _ ___,;.4::..:Z·c.:..80_ 

• 

2.13.5.6 Inadequacies in the follow-up action 

years 1987 total 

arrear 

amounted 

to Rs.7.69 
lakhs.Not ice 

in Form 2 

could not 

be served 

du e to 

non-availa-

bi Ii t y of 

the dealer • 

Follow-up action constitutes the most important 
of the procedures of collection. Any laxity in this regard 
makes the entire effort involved in assessment and collec­
tion infructuous and results in huge accumulation of 
arrears. The purpose of delegation of powers to the 
departmental officers under the Orissa Sales Tax Act ,, 
for effecting Ihe recovery of arrear taxes also gets 
defeated if the follow-up action, as provided under 



65 

the Act (stated in para 2.13 . .5 .4), is not resorted to . The 
-<' review by audit, however, revealed 9 cases involving 

an amount of Rs. l 09.63 lakhs (detailed in the table 
below) were non-pursuan:::e of the arrear demands had 
led to these amounts becomi ng irrecoverable. 

I 

, I... 
J 

l 

SI.No.Name of 

the 

Circle 

i) Cutt.;ick-1 

East 

ii) Cut tack-I 

East 

* Form 2 . 

payment, 

Peciod 

t-. 
which 

the 

arrear 
relates 

Due dote 

of pay­

ment 

1982-83 April 

1986 

. 
1971-72 January 

to 1973 to 

Amount L>ate of R 

of arre- initiation 

ar (in of Tax 

lakhs) Recovery 

emark~ 

Proceedings 

22.05 May 1987 Notice in *Form 

2 was issued in 

June 1987. The 

dealer refused to 

receive the notice. 

No action was 

taken thereafter 

(A pr i I 1989 ). 

7.5Q November • The Tax Recovery 

1978 Officer . sent 

1974-75 July 1978 (December 1978) 

the notice in Form 

2 to the assessing 

officer for serv ice. 

This was not ser-

ved . A fresh 

notice in Form 2 

was issued 

to one o f th~ 

partners of the 

firm in January • 1985. He refused 

canst it ut es an intimation stating that in default of 

st eps would be taken to realise the amount as per 



SI.No. NamP of Period Due cinl C' 

l Ile to of pay-

Circle whorh mC'nt 

the 

a r rear 

relal es 

ii i) Cuttack-1 1982-!l> June 

East and 1984 

1985-84 

(Upto 

Sept ember 

1984 

• 

• 

• 

66 

Amounl Dale of R p m a r k s 

o f a r rP- inilialion 

ar (in o f Tax 

lnkhs) Recovery 

Proceedings 

14.07 Octobe r 

1984 

to receive it. No 

act ion was taken 

thereaft er (Apri l 

1989). 

Notice in Farm 2 

was sent (Mar ch 

1985) to l he dea­

ler by register ed 

post wh ich came 

back undelivered 

as he refused lo 

receive it . rile 

departmental vigi­

lance branch was 

asked in June 

1985 to conduct 

, enquir y and rep­

ort the parliculars 

o f prrpe rt y he ld 

by l he dealer.No 

reply was rece i­

ved f rom the 

v igi lance branch 

no r any other 

act ion was t aken ). 

(Ap ril 1939) . r 



67 

SI.No. Name of Period Due date Amount 

the to of pay- of arre-
Circle which ment ar (in 

the lakhs) 

arrear 
relates 

iv) Cutt.ack-1 1983-84 October 5.91 
East 1984 

v) Cut tack-I 1984-85~ January 12.56 
East to 1987 

1985-8~ 

L 

vi ) Cut tack-I 1971-72 Fe~ruary 2.21 
East to 1973 to 

1973-74 July 1975 

L 

Date of R e rn il r k s 

initiation 

of TEP< 

Recovery 

Proceedings 

November 

1984 

May 1987 

November 

1978 

• 

Notice in Form 2 
was ser,ved in 

March 1986. No 

further action 
was taken there-

after (Apri l 1989) 

Notice was served 
in May 1987 but 

no act i on was 

taken thereafter 
(Apri l 1989). 

The Tax Recovery 
0 f fi ce r• sent 

(NavenalJer 1978) 
notice in Form 2 
to the assessing 

officer for service 

on the dealer.But 

he did not serve 

the notice. The 
Tax Re covery 

0 ffi ce r sent a 
fresh notice to 

the dea ler in 
September 1984 
who refused to 
receive it. No 

act ion was taken 

thereafter (April 

1989). 



SI.No. Name of 

the 
Circle 

, 

vii) Cuttack-1 
Central 

viii) Cuttack-1 

East 

• 

• 

68 

Period Due date Amount Date of R e m a k s 

to of pay- of arre- initiation 

which ment ar (in of Tax 

the lakhs) Recovery 

arrear Proceedings 

relates 

1980-81 May 1986 4.02 October Notice in Form 2 
to 1986 

December 

1985 

1980-81 August 26.39 October 

to 1984 1984 
1982-83 

• 

• 

was served in 

October 1986. No 

follow-up action 
was taken there-

after (Apri l 1989). 

Though tax reco-

very proceeding 

was started in 

October 1984, 
notice in Form 2 

was issued only 

in March 1986 • 
The dealer read 

the notice in the 

hands oi the pro­

c~ss server and 

did not receive it 

telling that he 

was unable to pay 

the demand. The 
notice was net 

served on him r :Jr 

any further action 

w 3 s t a k e n 

( .0. pr i 1 1989 ). 

~}-

) 



-<' 

69 

SJ.No.Name of Period Due date Amount Date of R 

the lo of pay- o f arre- initiat ion 

ix) 

Circle Nhich 

the 

arrea r 

relates 

Cut tack-II 1978-79 

and 

1979-80 

ment ar (in 

lakhs) 

July 14.92 

1982 and 

March 1983 

• 

of Tax 

Recovery 

Proceedings 

• 

e m a r k s 

Show - ca use not i ­

ces were issued 

upto Sept ember 

1985. A fter being 

directed, the ward 

inspector reported 

(F eb ruar y 1987) 

after contacting 

the delaer thal 

L h e dealer 

exp r essed his 

inabi lit y to pay 

the dues owing 

to his bad f inan­

cial condition and 

that his. factory 

had been sub-let 

to another 

dealer.In March 

1987 attachment 

notice was issued 

to the sub-tenant 

who replied that 

he had nothing to 

pay to the defau­

lting dealer. No 

action was taken 

thereafter for 

recovery through 

ta x recovery 

proceedings. 



70 

2.13.5.7 Withdrawal of the coercive measures llithout 
recovery of the arrear dues 

(i) In Cuttack II Circle a dealer was liable to 
pay central sales tax of Rs.5.91 lakhs relating to the 
years 1979-80, 1980-81, 1982-83 and January 1985 to 
September 1985 during April 1986. The arrear demand 
was certified to Tax Recovery Officer in December 
1986 and notice in Form 2 was also served on the dealer 
in the same month. As the dealer did not respond, officers 
in charge of three check gates were directed in February 
1987 to seize his goods passing through their gates. 
But the orders were withdrawn during the same month, 
on the dealer's promise to pay the dues in March 1987. 

The dealer however, paid a sum of Rs.1.91 
lakhs only in instalments by the end of March 1989 
leaving a balance of Rs.4.00 lakhs yet to be paid (April 
1989). 

(ii) A dealer in the same circle was to pay a sum 
of Rs.2.19 lakhs relating to the period from September 
1984 to February 1986 in April 1986. The arrear was 
certiftied in June! 986 and notice- was served on the dealer 
in Jul)' 1986. An attachment order served in February 
1987 with the State Road Transport Corporation was 
withdrawn in the same month on the dealer's promise 
to clear the dues by March 1988. The dealer however 
did not pay any part of the dues (April 1989). The dealer 
was still to pay a sum of Rs.0.84 lakh (December 1989). 

2.13.5.8 Delay in disposal of appeal cases/ blockage 
of revenue due to stay by departmental appellate 
authorities 

Under the Orissa Sales Tax Act departmental 
appellate authorities are empowered to hear appeals 
against assessments made by Sales Tax Officers and 



.< 

71 

for that purpose, to order stay in recovery of demanded 
tax. Out of the total arrears, a sum of Rs.19.33 crores 
was stayed by departmental appellate authorites pending 
disposal of appeals relating to those demands. Seventeen 
cases where recovery of demands amounted to Rs.38.76 
lakhs was stayed by departmental appellate authorities, 
but the appeals relating to them were not disposed of 
for long periods ranging from two to four years, resulting 
in blockage of revenue, are illustrated in the following 
table: 

SI.No. Name of 

Circle 

Period 

to 

which 

demand 

related 

i) Cuttack-1 1982-83 
Central 

ii) Cuttack-1 1985-86 
Central 

iii) Cuttack-1 1984-8 5 
Central and 

1985-86 

iv) Cuttack-1 1984-85 
Central 

v) Dhenkanal 1984-85 
Circle 

vi) Dhenkanal 1984-85 
Circle 

vii) Dhenkanal 1985-86 
Circle 

Amount Due date Date of 

of de- of pay- stay 

mand ment order 

stayed 

Period of delay 

in dispose I of 

appeal as on 

30.4.1989. 
(in lakhs) 

0.81 July 1984 December 

1985 
40 month s 

1.68 February March 1986 3 7 months 

1986 

• 
2.82 February 

1987 
February 

1987 
26• months 

• 

1.17 February March 1987 2 5 months 

1987 

1.24 April 1986 July 1986 

2.12 October 

1986 
November 

1986 

• 

3 3 months 

29 m onths 

9.69 November December 2 8 months 

1986 1986 



I 72 

I :.,.._ 
SI.No. Name of Period Amount Due date Date of Period of delay 

Circle to of de- of pay- ,,stay in disposal of 
which mand ment order appeal as on 

demand stayed M.4.1989 
related (in lakhs) 

v iii) Dhenkanal 1985-86 1.10 February March 1987 25 months 

Ci rcle 1987 

ix) Cut tack-I 1984-85 4.29 December March 1986 37 months 

East 1985 

x) Cu.:tack-1 1983-84 1.64 January May 1987 23 months 

East 1987 

xi) Cut tack-I 1984-85 1.42 December March 1986 37 months 

East 1985 

' '\ xii) Cut tack-I 1985-86 1.88 November December 28 months 

East 1986 1986 

xiii) Cuttack-1 1981-82 1.53 August • March 1986 37 months 

East • 1985 

• 
x iv) Cultack-1 1981-82 2.10 August Apri l 1985 48 months 

East 1984 

xv) Cut tack-I 1985-86 2.91 April 1987 October 1 8 months 

West 1987 

xvi) Cuttack-11 1985-86 0.80 February February 1 4 months 

Circle 1987 1988 
~ 

xvii) Gan;am-1 1984-85 1.56 January March 1987 2 5 months 
,,,~ 

Circle and • 1987 
1985-86 

Total :: 38.76 ---



73 

~ 2.13.5.9 Loss of revenue due to operation of time bar 

In Cuttack-I East Ci rcle, a dealer's arrear 
amounting to Rs.2 .1 3 lakhs pertaining to the period 
1971-72 to 1972-73 was payable by 31st March 1975. 
Due to non-payment of dues, tax recovery proceedings 
were initiated on 18th November 1978. The departmental 
tax recovery officer (functioning from 1976) sent not ic e 
in Form 2 to the Assessing Officer on 1st December 
1978 tor service on the dealer .As this was not done, 
the Tax Recovery Officer sent another notice in Form 2 to 
the dealer by registered post o:-i 24 th August 1982 which 
came back un-delivered. The Tax Recovery Officer 
dropped the certif ica t e proceedings on 22nd February 1984 
and sent back the requisition t o the assessing officer 
with direction to fil e a certificat e case with the Disctrict 
Collector as the dealer was not a resident of Orissa. Under 
the provisions of the Orissa Sales Tax Act, the claim 

i was time barred for recovery on 1st April 1987 whic h 
resulted in a loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.2. 13 
lakhs. 

It should be of ·vital impor tance for the Govern­
ment to mop up the available resources and in th~t con­
text it is for the Government to consider as to how 
best the dealers/pote ntial sales tax assessees do not 
vanish without trace. 

The above points were brought to the notice of 
the Government in July 1989; their reply has. not been 
received (March 1990). 

• 



74 

CHAPTER 3 

TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES AND PASSENGERS 

3.1 Results of Audit 

A test-check of records relating to assessment 
and co11ection and refunds of motor vehicles t ax in 

the offices of State Transport Authorit y, Orissa and 
other Regional Transport Offi ces, conducted during 
the period from April 1988 to March 1989 revealed 
under-assessments and losses of revenue amounting t o 
Rs.98.12 lakhs in 6 149 cases, which broadly fall under 
the following categories : 

1. Short-levy/short-realisation 
of motor vehicle tax/ 
additional t ax 

2. N<-'n- levy/non-realisation 
of motor vehicle tax/ • additional tax 

3. Short realisation/non- realisa­
tion of com po~ fees 

4. Short rea lisation/ non--reali sa­
t ion of composite tax 

5. Short realisation/non-realisa­
tion of Trade Certificate fees 

6. Loss of rev~nue due to 
other reasons 

Number 
of 

cases 

1822 

687 

485 

1623 

45 

1487 
6149 

Amoun t 
(In lakhs of 

rupees) 

19.19 

16.40 

8.87 

13.57 

0.65 

39.44 
98.12 



75 

Some of the important cases noticed in 1988-89 
and earlie r are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

3.2 Short realisation of tax on transport vehicles 
of other states plying temporarily in Orissa 

According t o a notificaion Ost October 197 5) 
issued under the provision of the Orissa Motor Ve hicles 
Taxat ion Act , 197 5 (as amended in 1986), t e mporary 
tax tokens may be issued in respec t of transport vehicles 
of other States plying temporar ily in the State of Orissa 
on payment of tax at the prescr ibed rates. Additional 
tax a t the prescr ibed rate is a lso leviable with effect 
from 18th October 1985. The tax/additional tax in respect 
of such vehicles is required to be collected by the State 
Transport Authority of the home state of the vehicles 
by means of crossed demand drafts, who in turn, is 
required to remit it to the State Transport Authority, 
Orissa. The latte r is to chec k the correc tness of the 
remittance received and account for it. 

In the office of the State Transport Aurthority, 
Orissa, it was noticed (qetween August 1988 and November 
1988) tha t motor vehicles ta x and additional •tax to 
the extent of Rs.43,033 was short realised in. respect 
of 169 transport ve hicles of other States which operated 
temporarily (between December 1986 and Junel 988) 
in Orissa. 

On this being pointed out in Audit (August 
1988 to November 1988), the State Transport Authority, 
Or!ssa stated (November 1988) that steps would be taken 
to ~ realise the tax. Further report of realisation has 
not been received (March 1990). 

• 



76 

Tile matter was reportec t o Government in ~ 
February 1989; their reply has not been received (Marc h 
l 990). 

3.3 Short realisation of tax m respect of stage 
carriages 

(a) Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
197 5 and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) 
Act, 1986, the motor vehicles tax and additional tax 
payable in respect of a stage carriage is to be determined 
on the basis of number of passengers (including standing 
passengers) whic h the vehicle is permitted to carry 
and the total distance it covers in a day as per the 
permit. 

In nine regions (Mayurbhanj, Bargarh, Bolangir, 
Sundargarh, ChandikhoJ, Balasore, Sambalpur, Cut tack 
and Keonjhar) in respect of 130 stage carriages, tax 
for various periods between /\pril 1985 and September 1988 l. 
was computed by adopting incorrect distance permitted 
to be covered by the vehicle in a day or application 
of incorrect rat es of tax. The mistakes resulted in 
short &:ollect ion of motor vehieles tax and additional 
tax amounting to Rs.9.35 lakhs . 

• 
On the mistakes being pointed out in audit 

(between May 1988 and January 1989), while the taxing 
officer, Chandikhol region, issued demand notices (Septe­
mber 1988), the taxing officers of the rest of the regions 
stated (May 1988 and January 1989) that action would 
be taken after verification. Further reports on action 
taken have not been received (March 1990). 

The cases were reported to Government between ? 
September 1988 and April 1989; their reply has not 
been received (March 1990). 



77 

(b) Where, in pursuance of any agreement betwee11 
< the Government of Orissa and the Government of any 

other State, a stage carriage plies on a route partly 
in the State of Orissa and partly in such other state, 
such stage carriage is liable to pay additional tax to 
the State of Orissa, and the additional tax in respect 
of such vehicle shall be calculated on the total distance 
covered by the vehicle on such route in the State of 
Orissa, at the rates and in the manner specified under 
the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 197 5 as amended 
in 1986 and the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation) Rules, 
1976 as amended. 

(i) In respect of three stage carriages (West Bengal) 
authorised to ply as "Express Services" in the inter-state 
routes partly in Orissa a nd partl y in West Bengal under 
reciprocal agreements, additional tax was not collected 
at the rates applicable to such vehicles in the prescribed 
manner resulting in short collection of additional tax 
amounting to Rs.1.07 lakhs for the period between October 

L 1985 and February 1988. 

On this being pointed out in audit (October 1988), 
the State Transport Authority, Or issa, administering 

• • the agreement, stated (October 1988) that steps would 
be taken to realise the balance due from the colilcerned 
permit holders. Report of recovery has not been received 
(March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Gover'lment in 
February 1989; their reply has not been received (March 
1990). 

(ii) In two regions (Baripada and Chatrapur), in 
respect of 18 stage carriages authorised to ply in the 
inter-state routes partly in Orissa and partly in other 
states (4 in West Bengal,3 in Bihar and 11 in Andhra 
Pradesh) under reciprocal agreements, • additonal tax 
was not computed correctly in the prescribed manner, 



78 

resulting in short collection of tax a mounting to Rs.l. 10 
Jakhs for the period between April 1986 and January ?-
1989. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988 and 
February 1989), the taxing officer, Baripada issued (January 
l 989)def'Dand notices in seven cases whereas the taxing 
officer, Chatrapur issued (February 1989) demand notices 
in six cases. Action taken in respect of the remaining 
cases have not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government in 
October 1988 and June 1989; their reply has not been 
received (March 1990). 

(c) Un<ler the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
197 5 (as amended ir,i 1986), motor vehicles tax and addi­
tional tax sha ll be levied at the prescribed rates on 
every motor vehicle used or kept for use in the State. 
The rules a lso provide that no tax is payable in respect 
of a vehicle which is not intended to be used for any 
period, if prior intimation of such non-use is given to 
the taxing officer on o r before the date of expiry of 
the p~riod for which tax has b&en paid. If at any time 
during the period covered by such intimation, the vehicle 
is foun(J to be plying, it shall be deemed to have been 
used throughout the per iod of such intimation. Under 
Section 13 ibid read wi th Rule 9(2) of the Orissa Motor 
Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1976, where the tax and addi­
tional tax has not been paid and continues to remain 
unpaid for a pe riod of fifteen days from the due date 
of payment, the taxing officer shall impose penalty 
in respect of such vehicle, ranging from 25 per cent to 200 
per cent of the tax due, depending on the number of 
days delayed in making payment . 

• 

.t 



79 

In Baripada reg ion , tax in respect of one stage 
carr iage had not been realised for fou r months (Marrh 
1986, April 1986, August 1986 and Sept ember l 986) tl-o..gh 
t he vehicle was not covered by off-road declaration 
during this period. During Octobe r 1986, t hough the 
vehicle was dec lared off-road, it was found pl ying on 
the road by the enforcem:!nt staff. In March 1987, the 
vehicle was granted a permit though it was under off-road 
declaration during March 1987. Tax in respect of the 
vehicle was a lso short assessed fo r eight months (July 1986, 
January 1987 , April 1987, June 1987, September 1937, 
January 1988 to March 1988). 

This had resulted in non-levy of tax amounting 
to Rs.41,659. Besides, penalty to the extent of Rs.83,318 
was also leviable. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988), 
the taxing officer issued (January 1989) demand notices. 
Further report regarding recovery has not been received 
(March 1990) . 

The matter was reported to Government (October 
1988); their reply has i.ot been received (Marc h .1 990). 

3.4 Non-realisation of tax in respect of stage <!arriages 

Unde r the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
197 5 and the Orissa Motor Vehicies Taxation (Amendment) 
Act, 1986, tax payable in respec t of a stage carriage 
is to be determined on the basis of numbe r of passengers 
(including standing passengers) wh ich the vehicle is 
permitted to carry and the total distance it covers 
in a day as per the permit. 

In five reg ions (Mayu rbhanj, Balasore, Sambalpur, 
Keonjhar and Puri), in respect of 18 •tage carriages, 
tax for various periods between Octobe r 1986 and July 
1988 was not realised at all, even though the stage 



80 

carriages were issued permits. These periods were a lso 
not covered by off-road declarations. This resul ted in 

non-collection of tax amounting to Rs.2.7 3 lakhs. 

On the o:n ission being pointed out in audit 
(between June l 988 and .\1a r ch 1989), the taxing officer, 
Mayurbhanj stat ed (Januar y 1989) that demand notices 
had been issued. The other taxing officers stated (between 
June 1988 and 1\ \ar ch 1989) that steps would be taken 
to issue demand notices after due veri ficat ion. Further 
reports have not been received (!\l arch 1990). 

The cases were reported to Government between 
September 1988 and June l 989; their reply has not been 
received (tvlarc h 1990). 

3.5 Short coJlection of additional tax 

As per Government Ordi nance dated 14th October 
1985 issued under t he Or issa Motor Vehicl es Taxation 
Act , 197 5, an addit ional tax was lev iable on all stage 1.... 
carr iages and goods vehicles at specified rates, with 
effect from 18th October 1985. By another Government 
notification the rates of additiona l tax were reduced, • 
effecti~e from 25th November 1985, that is the date 
of its i~ue. 

In four regions (K eonj har, Cuttack, Sambalpur 
and Rourke la) the taxing authorit ies applied the reduced 
rates of addit ional tax with effect from 18th October 1985 
itself instead of from 25th November 1985, in respect 
of 2278 stage carriages and goods vehicles, which resulted 
in short realisation of additiona l tax amounting to Rs.3.21 
lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (September ; 
1986 to November 1987) the taxing author ities stated 
that a refe rence had been made to t he Transport Commi­
ss ioner / Government for cla r-ification. No further reports 
have been received (Marc h 1990) . 



81 

The matter was reported to Government in 
September 1987, November 1987 and April 1988, who 
confirmed (May 1988) the observations of audit . Final 
reply on action taken to recover the amount has not 
been received (March 1990). 

3.6 Non-realisation of tax in respect of vehicles 
violating off-road declarations 

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
197 5 motor vehicles tax and additional tax is not payable 
in respect of vehicle, which is not intended to be used 
for any period, if prior intimation of such non-use is 
given to the taxing officer on or before the date of 
expiry of the period for which tax has been paid, specifying 
inter-alia the period of non-use and the place where 
the motor vehicle is to be kept during such period. 
The registration certificate, fitness certificate, permit 
and the current tax token of the vehicle are required 
to be surrendered alongwith the off-road declaration. 

J_ If, at any time during the period covered by such intima­
tion, the vehicle is found to be plying on the road or 
not found at the declared place, it shall be deemed 
to have been used throughout the said period and in 
such case the owner of • the vehicle would become• liable 
to pay tax and penalty as_ prescribed for the. entire 
period for which it was declared off-road. 

(i) In two regions (Balasore and Chandikhol) l 0 stage 
carriages which had joined the Banner Scheme* under the 
Orissa State Road Transport Corporation were declared 
off-road. During the period of off-road for different 
spells during 1987-88 regular monthly service charges 
with reference to distances covered in a month ty these 

* A scheme of hiring private buses for operation 
by the Orissa State Road Transp~rt Corporation 



82 

vehicles (as per agreement executed under the Banner 
Scheme) were demanded by the Corporation a nd paid 
by the operators of these vehicles. These vehicles, t herefore 
plied during the period of off- road without pa yme nt 
of tax. This resulted in evasion of t a x of Rs.76,628 
during the period from June 1987 to March 1988. Besides, 
penalty to the extent of Rs . l.53 lakhs was a lso levia ble . 

On this being pointed out in a udit (between 
June 1988 and September 1988), the taxing officer, Balasore 
reported (December 1988) that demand not ices ha d been 
issued and note kept in relevant records. Ac t ion t aken 
report from the taxing officer, Chandikhol has not been 
received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government between 
September 1988 and January 1989; their reply has not 
been received (March 1990). 

' 
't 

(ii) In two regions (Sambalpur and Cuttack), l 0 · 
stage carriages , which had been declared off- road in "'1. 
different spells between J une 1986 and December 1987 
were issued fitness certificates by the department dur ing 
the p~riod of off-road. One st'1.ge carr iage of Cuttack 
region was also granted permits between Ju ly 1987 and 
Decemf:>er 1987 (period covered unde r off-road) besides 
issue of fitness certificate. It was thus evident that 
the vehicles plied durinP the period of off-road, without 
payment of tax, resulting in evasion of t ax of Rs.l.31 
lakhs. Bes ides, a penalty of Rs.2.62 lakhs is a lso lev iable. 

On this being pointed out m aud it (between 
April 1988 and November 1988) t he tax ing off icer, Cuttack 
accepted H irregulari ty and agreed (November 1988) to 
raise the demands whereas action taken report from 
taxing officer ,Sambalpur has not been received (March / 
1990). • 



83 

The matter was reported to Government (May 
~ 1989); their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

1 

( 
} 

(iii) In Cuttack region, 2 stage carriages which 
had been declared off-road during various periods between 
January 1987 and December 1987 were detected by 
the enforcement staff as plying during the periods for 
which the vehicles were declared off-road. But no action 
was taken by the Department to recover the tax due 
from the vehicle owners and to impose penalty for the 
offence. The tax and penalty leviable amounted to 
Rs .30,434 and Rs.60,868 respectively. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 
1988), the taxing officer replied (November 1988), that 
the vehicle check reports could not be linked up due 
to negligence of the dealing assistant and demand notices 
were issued against concerned operators. Further reports 
have not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (April 
1989). 

(iv) In Bolangir region, one stage carriage was 
declared off-road in different spells between January 
1987 and December 1987. In the first spell (January 
1987 to March 1987), the vehicle had obtained a· fitness 
certificate in February 1987 and in the second spell 
(April 1987 to December 1987), it was detected plying 
d1:Jring September 1987 by the enforcement staff. However 
the vehicle was again declared ·:>ff-road from October 
1 9~7 to March 1988 and was subsequent ly released in 
December 1987. But the records showed that the vehicle 
had met with an accident in October 1987. It was thus 
evident that the vehicle had plied during off-road period 
and evaded payment of tax of Rs.58,983 for the period 
from January 1987 to December 1987. Besides, penalty 
of Rs.1.18 lakhs was also lev iable. 



84 

On this being pointed out in a udit (Decembe r 
1988), the taxing authority accepted t he view po int 'r 
of audit; further report has not been received (Marc h 1990). 

April 
1990). 

The matter was reported to Gove rnment in 
1989; their reply has not been received (M arc h 

(v) Jn six regions (Keonjhar , Sundergarh, Barga rh, 
Kalahandi, Sambalpur and Cuttack), 60 mot or vehicles, 
which had been declared off- road fo r various pe riods 
between April 1986 and Octobe r 1988 we re de t ect ed 
by the enforcement staff as plying on the roa d or not 
found by the enforcement staff at the decla r ed plac es 
during such off- road per iods. But no act ion was take n 
by the taxing officers to realise t he t ax a nd pe nalt y 
in respect of such vehicles for t hose periods for viola t ion 
of the provisions of the Act . l ax leviable on t hese veh icles 
amounted to Rs.7 .56 lakhs. Besides, penalty lev ia ble 
at the rate of 200 per cent on t he tax due a mounted t o 
Rs.15. 12 lakhs. 

On these omissions being pointe d out in audi t 
(between April 1988 and January . 1989), t he taxing officers 
of Keonjhar, Bargarh, Kalahandi and Sambalpu r agre ed 
to is~ Llt! demand not ices to realise t he dues. The Tax ing 
Off icers of Cuttack a nd Sunde rga rh st at ed t ha t the 
cases would be verified. Fur the r reports have not be en 
received (March 1990). 

The matter was r eported to Government between 
November 1988 and May 1989; the ir re ply has not 
been received (March 1990) • 

• 

( 

.l 



3.7 

85 

Short realisation of composite tax on vehicles 
plying under National/Zonal Pennit Schemes 

(a) Under the National Permit Scheme and effective 
from 1st April 1986, the operator of a public carrier 
goods vehicle, authorised to ply in the State of Orissa, 
but registered in another State is liable to pay composite 
tax at the rate of Rs.1,500 per annum in Orissa State. 
The composite tax, which is in addition to the Motor 
Vehicle Tax and other taxes payable in the State of 
registration of the vehicle, is payable in advance on 
or before the 15th March every year. The owner of 
a Vehicle may however, at his option, pay the tax in two 
equal instalments on or before 15th March and 15th Septe­
mber, covering the periods from April to September 
and October to March respectively of the year. Such 
composite tax payable is to be deposited with the State 
Transport Authority of the home state in which the 
vehicle is registered in the form of demand drafts, 
on behalf of the State Transport Authority of the State 

1 in which the vehicle is permitted to ply. 

It was noticed from the records of the State 
Transport Authority, Orissa (August 1988 to November 
1~88) that composite ta.x in respect of 1 l'3f0 vd"iicles 

had been realised only for parts of the year instead 
of for the full year for which the vehicles were auttiorised 
to ply in Orissa. The tax recovered short in these cases 
amounted to Rs.9.80 lakhs for the year 1987-88. No 
action was however taken by the State Transport Authority, 
Orissa to obtain the demand drafts relating to composite 
tax due to them from State Transport Authorities of 
other States concerned. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1988 to 
Novemb..::r 1988) the State Transport Authority, Orissa 
stated (November 1988) that steps were being taken 
for realisation of the dues. Reports of realisation have 
not been received (March 1990). • 



86 

The matter was reported to Government (Febru- '/' 
ary 1989); their reply has not been received (March 
i 990). 

(b) Under the Zonal Permit Scheme, a transport 
vehicle (i.e. a public carrier goods vehicle) of another 
state, authorised to ply in Orissa is liable to pay cornra;ite. 
tax at the rate of Rs.1,000 per annum to the State of 
Orissa. · The composite tax is payable in advance on 
or before 15th March every year. Other conditions 
of payment are similar to the ones applicable to National 
Permit Scheme. 

Scrutiny of the records of the State Transport 
Authority, Orissa (August 1988· t<r September 1988), 
however revealed ~hat composite tax in respect of 
93 vehicles. authorised to ply in Orissa during the financial 
year 1987-88 und~r Zonal Permit Scheme had been 
realised for part of the year only instead of for the full 
year, resulting in short realisation of tax amounting 
to Rs.46,500. No systematic records to watch the receipt 
of bank drafts for both the instalments in respect of the 
specrfied vehicles were maintain9ed • 

• 
On this being pointed out in audit (August 

1988 to November 1988) the State Transport Authority, 
Orissa stated (October 1988) that the matter would 
be taken up with other State Transport Authorities 
concerned for realisation of the dues. Further reports 
have not been received (March 1990). 

,1 , 

The matter was reported to Government in 
February 1989; their reply has not been received (March ; 
1990). 

• 



87 

3.8 Non-realisation of penalty for belated payment of 
composite tax on vehicles plying under the 
National Permit Scheme 

According to instructions issued by Government 
of India in December 1980, the State Governments were 
required to make provisions for levy of penalty for 
belated payment of composite tax in respect of vehicles 
covered under the National Permit Scheme. Under the 
scheme, if the composite tax is not paid within the 
due date (15th March and 15th September), the holder 
of the composite permit is liable to pay penalty at 
the rate of Rs.100 per month or part thereof in addition 
to composite tax. 

In State Transport Authority, Orissa, it was 
noticed (August 1988 to November 1988) that, in respect 
of 265 vehicles of other states, which were authorised 
to ply in Orissa under National Permit Scheme during 
the period from April 1987 to March 1988, penalty for 
belated payment of tax amounting to Rs.45,550 was 
not collected by other State Transport Authorities and 
remitted to the State Transport Authority, Orissa . 

• 
On this . being pointed out in audit (Aug~st 1988 

to November 1988), the State Transport Authorit;-, Orissa, 
stated (November 1988) that the matter would be taken 
up with the respective authorites for realisation of 
the due.>. Further reports has not been received (Marc h 
J 990). 

T:ie matter was reported to Government in 
February 1989; their reply has not been received (March 
1990). 



\, \o
t,-

;i*
r*

E
 s

1I
t*

r;
ifi

s

$[
i*

;l;
a;

 r
[f*

; 
ffi

l:i
r

;a
H

f I
nf

j *
[i=

F
e 

sa
r1

f 
3

fg
lii

gl
=

 :;r
5 

1'
;i;

5F
r

sr
;*

;,r
{il

ai
ill

iil
fl

;:n
r;

 g
 i 

i

i;t
i}E

si
 ,'-

ag
iil

q[
1[

:i[
nB

i;g
E

t}
lfl

g;
fis

i1
i

1A
 

:r
po

r-

E
* 

3 
3?

 [
&

+
 1

:tg
g*

 I 
re

 [=
9

P
-o

 
in

 
€O

r
H

\o
 

5-
ra

i<
:f 
r8

 
- 

E
 E

 -+
st

tr
 E 

[;x
:

-I
E

 Is
; i

;
e 

t 
?o

 =
=

5'
a 

['*
xg

;
xE

 $
rle

.'
;4

 sa
 ag

H
g.

 b
 

Y
 

H
'-=

-o
 

ff=
+

9.
e9

 
rE

63
E

g 
rll

&
ts

-;
 ix

# 
I

-u
t 
=

 
( 

6E
 *

ix
 

-6
1=

.+
O

(,
tr

{ 
!*

I.q
gg

 ;f
fh

'

O
o

O
o

io
.

6'
q

qB
 d,

n)
 V

i
t+

r 
O

9A ad E
. 3O 0Q
 r

'+

{,
+

ao
r

+
x

o l+
5

t O
-r iE r+
O

oo

o tn o oe o \, o z o I o o 0) x
oo

l-t
r 

\O
o o o o a , m 1' o o o. o

lq
lr

I I



3.11 

90 

Non-realisation of compounding fees at prescribed 
rates 

As per notification dated 27th June 1984, issued' 
by Government of Orissa under the Motor Vehicles 
Act, 1939, the mm1mum amount for compounding an 
offence shall not be less than half of the maximum 
penaity provided therefor when such offence is commi­
tted for the first t ime and when the same offence is 
committed for the second time or subsequent to it, 
the compounding amount shall not be less than the maxi­
mum penalty provided therefor. 

In three regions (Koraput,Mayurbhanj and Ganjam), 
the amount prescribed either in respect of first offence 
or in cases of offences of similar nature committed 
for second time or subsequent to it had not been imposed 
on the vehicles committing the offences. Cases relating 
to such vehicles had, however, been clo.sed on realisation 

If 

of compo.un~ fees far less than the prescribed amount, ~ . 
resulting in short realisation amounting to Rs.6.53 lakhs. 

On . this being pointed out in iiUdit (between April 1987 
and December 1988), the Regional Transport Officer, 
Korapll't stated (August 1988) that closure of such cases 
had been ratified by the Regional Transport Authority 
and there was no provision for re-opening of such -::ases 
in the Motor Vehicles Acts/Rules. The Regional Transport 
Officer, Mayurbhanj (Baripada) replied (June 1987) that 
instructions of government had not been received by 
him, while the Regional Transport Officer, Ganjam (Chat­
rapur) stated that the audit observations had been noted 
for future guidance. 

The matter was reported to Government between 
December 1987. and June 1989; their reply has not been 
received (March 1990). 



91 

3.12 Issue of tax tokens without realisation of arrears 
of tax 

Under the Orissa Motor Vehic les Taxation Act, 
197 5 and the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxat ion (Amendment) 
Act, 1986, tax tokens are to be issued only when all 
arrear taxes and penalties are paid alongwith the tax 
for the current period. Where the tax for any period 
has not been paid, nor has the period been covered by 
off-road declaration, and continues t o remain unpaid 
for a period of 15 days from the due date of payment, 
the taxing officer may, in respect of such vehicles, 
impose penalty at the rates prescribed in the Act. 

In two regions (Keonjhar and Cutt ack), tax 
tokens in respect of 2 5 vehicles were issued between 
April 1986 and June 1988 without realising the arrears 
of tax amounting to Rs.98,303 relating to different 
periods between April 1978 and March 1988 during which 
the vehicles were used or kept for use. No action had 
also been t aken t o invoke the penal provisions of the 
Act for non-payment of tax . 

• On this being pointed out in audit -(between 
July 1988 and November 1988) while the taxif\g officer, 
Keonjhar admitted (July 1988) the mistake, the taxing 
officer, Cuttack issued (November 1988) demand notices 
at . the instance of audit. Further reports have not been 
received (March 1990). 

The cases were reported to Government between 
April 1989 and May 1989; their reply has not been received 
(Marc h 1990). 

• 



92 

3. l3 Non-realisation of Trade Certificate fee/tax 

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, !940, 
manufacturers of or dealers in motor vehicles are required 
to obtain trade certificates by paying annually, in advance, 
the requisite fees prescribed in respect of such trade 
certificates from the registering authority within whose 
area they have their place of business. Under the Ori ssa 
Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1975, tax at the annual 
rate should be paid in advance as prescribed therein 
for different categories of motor vehicles, by such manu­
facturers or dealers in respect of vehicles in their possess­
ion, in the course of their business under the authorisation 
of such trade certificates. Under the Motor Vehicles 
Act, 1939, 'dealer' includes a person who is engaged 
in the manufacture of motor vehicles, or in building 
bodies for attachment to the chassis. 

In five regions (Balasore, Sundergarh, Chandikhol, 
Keonjhar and Puri) in respect of 3 J dealers and body 
builders in motor vehicles, no trade certificate fees 
and tax collected during the period between September 
1986 and March 1988, resulting in non-realisation of 
revenue amounting to Rs.39,525. • 

• 
• on this being pointed out in audit (between 

April 1988 and March 1989), the taxing officer, Balasore 
issued (April 1988) demand notices, while the taxing 
officers of Sambalpur and Puri agreed (December 1988 
and March 1989) to issue demand notices. The taxing 
officer, Chandikhol, however stated (September 1988) 
that the trade certificates of body builders were not 
insisted upon and the taxing officer, Keonjhar stated 
(July 1988) that body builders pointed out by audit were not 
authorised to build bodies over the chassis. Their contention 
is not ~orrect in view of the provisions of the Acts 
and Rules.Furthe_r reports have not been received (March 
1990). 



93 

The matter was reported to Government between 
September 1988 and June 1989; their reply has not been 
received (March 1990). 

3.14 Ir-regular grant of permits on non-payment/ 
fraudulent payment of taxes 

Under the Or issa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
197 5 (as amended in 1986), tax in respect of a stage 
carriage is leviable on the basis of number of passengers 
which the vehicle is permitted to carry and the total 
distance it covered in a day under the permit. Under 
the Orissa Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, every application 
for a permit should invariably be accompanied by documents, 
such as registration certificate, fitness certificates, insu­
rance certificate and tax clearance certificate in respect 
of such vehicle. 

i) In Cuttack region, one stage carriage was granted 
temporary permits between August 1986 and April 1988 
by the Regional Transport Authority as well as the State 
Transport Authority on the basis of forged and fake money 
receipts quoted in support of tax clearance for the periods 
involved. A cross-check. by audit with reference to the 
relevant receipt numbers quoted in the order she~ts and 
in the Cash Book revealed that the money receipts quoted 
in support of payment had either been tampered with/ 
altered or were fake and forged, which resulted in evasion 
of tax amounting to Rs.1.15 lakhs. Besides, penalty of 
Rs.2 .30 lakhs was also lev iable. 

On this being pointed out in audit (August 
1988), -~ the taxing officer stated (August 1988) that the 
fake/forged money receipts had been detected and demand 
notice has been issued for realisation of dues (August 
1988). Further report has not been received (March 1990) • 

• 



April 
1990). 

94 

The matter was reported to Government in 
1989; their reply has not been received (March 

ii) In the same region (Cuttack), seven stage carriages 
had been granted temporary stage carriage permits between 
December 1986 and June 1988, without verification of 
tax payments, which were either not paid at all, or paid 
less as compared to what was actually due. This resulted 
in non-collection/ short collection of tax amounting to 
Rs.2.62 lakhs. Besides, a penalty of Rs.4 .64 lakhs was 
also lev iable. 

1988), 
action 
report 

April 
1990). 

3.15 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 
the taxing officer stated (November 1988) that 
had been initiated to realise the dues. Further 

has not been received (Marcp 1990). 

The matter was repor ted to Government in 
1989; their reply has not been received (March 

Short-levy due to wrong classification of vehicles 

• • Under the taxation 'Schedule' appended to 
Section l(i) of the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,. 
197 5 and Section 3-A ot. the Odssa Motor Ve hicles Taxation 
(Amendment) Act, 1986, rate of tax in respect of a motor 
vehicle is fixed based on the classification (from class-! 
to class-6) given to the mot.or vehicle at the time of 
registration according to its make, construction, adaption 
and purpose of its use. Thus, vehicles constructed or 
adapted for use solely for the transport of goods in the 
course of trade are classified under class-3 and vehicles 
other than those liable to tax under any of the other 
classes prescribed in the 'Schedule' are classified under 
class-6, accordin& to the .commercial or private use, 
depending on their lade.n weight or unladen weight as 
the case may· be. Rat~· '<>f. taX under class-3 is higher 
than that of class.-6.a 



• <' 

95 

In 3 regions, 6 motor vehicles (Cuttack 3, 
Baripada 2 and Keonjhar 1) constructed or adapted for 
t1se as goods vehicles for transport of goods had been 
wrongly classified (between January 1980 and June 1986) 
and lesser rate fixed under class-6 as per details shown 
below: 

Region Month Class Month Class Remarks 
in which under in which to 
registered which subse- which 

originally quently c qiver-
regis- conver- t ed 
tered ted 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

Cuttack (a)June 
1980 

(b)January 
1981 

(c)January 
1980 

Baripada (a)January 
1983 

3 

3 

• 

6 

6 

November 
1980 

January 
1983 

June 
1987 

Continuing 
as such 

• 

6 Higher tax 
payable from 
November 
1980 on­
wards. 

6 Higher tax 
pavable from 
January 
19~3 on­
W6lrds. 

3 Higher tax 
payable from 
January 
1980 to 
June 1987. 

Higher tax 
payable from 
January 
1983 on­
wards. 



96 

Region Month Class Month Class Remarks 
in which under in which to 
registered which subse- which 

orig1- quently conver-
naJly conver- ted 
regis- ted 
tered 

11) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

(b)January 6 January 3 Higher tax pay-
1986 1987 able from 

January 1986 
to January 
1987. 

Keonj har June 6 Continuing Higher tax pay-
1986 as such able from 

June 1986 
onwards. 

In all these cases there had been no alterations in the 
.::onstruction of their bodies. 

The above mistakes in classification of these 
vehicles. resulted in loss of revenu~ amounting to Rs.57 ,934. 

• On this being pointed out in audit (between 
September 1987 and November 1988), the taxing officer, 
Cuttack agref!d (November 1988) to issue demand notice 
for realisation of the differential tax and the taxing officers 
of Keonjhar and Baripada agreed (September 1987 and 
July 1988) to issue notices asking the owners of the vehicles 
to apply for conversion and pay the differential tax. 
Further reports have not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (between 
May 1983 and April 1989); their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). • 

).._ 

,\. 



)_ 

I 

"" 

97 

3.16 Irregillar adjustment of tax 

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 
197 5 as amendeQ, read with the Orissa Motor Vehicles 
Taxation Rules, 1976, refund of tax would be admissible, 
only if -

(a) tax was paid in respect of a vehicle for the 
period for which the vehicle was declared off-road by 
the taxing officer; 

(b) tax was paid in excess for any period due to 
over assessment by the taxing officer, and 

(c) after payment of tax, it was found that the 
vehicle was not subject to tax. 

No such refund should, however, be made unless 
the person claiming the refund had made an application 
in that behalf to the concerned taxing officer within 
one year from the date on which the refund became due. 
The amount due to be refunded might, at the option of 
the applicant, be adjusted towards the tax due for any 
subsequent period, provided that, if any tax or penalty 
due from the applicant jn respect of any previou~ period 
remained outstanding the amount to be refunded should 
first be adjusted towards the outstanding dues and the 
balance, if any should be refunded. 

In Baripada region (Mayurbhanj District), the 
District Transport Manager of a state owned statutory 
transport Corporation, while depositing tax in respect 
of 35 vehicles owned by the Corporation for the month 
of March 1987, suo 

1
motu made a short deposit of Rs.44,623 

by way of adjustment, claiming that 17 vehicles were 
off-road (between February 1983 and September 1985) 
for wHich tax was already paid, and tax in respect of 
one vehicle was paid in excess forr the ~riod from Jan­
uary 1986 to October 1986. The t~xing officer accepted 



98 

the return and allowed the adjustment without observing ~ 

codal provisions under which no such refund by way of 
adjustment was admissible. This resulted in irregular adjust-
ment amounting to Rs.44,623. 

On this being pointed out in audit (April 1988 
to July 1988), the taxing officer proposed (July 1988) 
to issue demand notice for realisation of the dues. Further 
report has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (October 
1988); their . reply has not been received (Marc h 1990). 

3.17 Time barred case~ of passenger tax 

Under the Orissa Motor Vehicles (Taxation of 
passengers) Act, 1969 (since repealed with effect from 
18th October 1985 under Government Notification dated 
4th October 1985), any passenger tax which has escaped 
assessment or has been under-assessed, can be assessed ~ 
or re-assessed by the taxing authority within a period 
of three years from the expiry of the month for which 
it was due and thereafter it is barred by limitation . 

• • 
• In the course of audit of records, of Sambalpur 

region, it was noticed (February 1989) that passenger 
tax due in respect of six stage carriages for the period 
between April 1984 and 17th October 1985 had not been 
assessep and realised (February 1989). Passenger tax due 
in these cases had become time barred due to non-assess­
ment within the statutory period of limitation of three 
years. 

The loss on this account amounted to Rs.1.50 
lakhs.As the assesssment was not made within the statu- \ 
tory period of three years, realisation of tax is doubtful. > 

The matter was reported to Government (Apri! 
1989); their reply has not been received (March 1990). 



~ 

~ 

99 

CHAPTER 4 

LAND REVENUE 

4.1 Results of audit 

A test check of records relating to assessment 
and collection of land revenue conducted in audit during 
the period from Apri l 1988 to March 1989 revealed 
non-assessment, under-assessment and non-realisation 
of revenue amounting to Rs.240.79 lakhs in 6016 cases, 
which may broadly be categorised as under: 

1. Non-realisation of premium 
and rent on conversion of 
agricultural land 

• 
2. Non-collection of premium 

and rent etc. from lands 
occupied by local bodies/ 
Government undertakings/ 
private parties · 

3. Non-assessment/ short-assess-
ment/delay in assessment of land 
revenue and cess 

4. Non-assessment/ shor t-assessment 
and collection of water rate 

Number 
of 

cases 

58 

49 

1819 

106 

• 

Amount 
(in lakhs of 

rupees) 

0.11 

• 
• 

67.45 

30.29 

59.23 



100 

Number Amount 
of (in lakhs 

cases ru~ees) 

5. Non-lease / irregular lease 
of Sairat and other 
miscel laneous revenue 60 1.37 

6. Non-lease/non-realisat ion of 
revenue from surplus Government 
lands 53 0.40 

7. Other irregularities 3871 81.94 
6016 240.79 

Some of the important cases noticed duri ng 
1988-89 and earlier years are mentioned in the succeeding 
paragr~phs. 

" 

4-.2 Non-realisation of premium and other dues' 
~ 

from the Orissa Cashew Development Corporation 

• • 
• According to Government orders issued in January 

1980, Government waste land would be leased out in 
favour of the Orissa Cashew Development Corporation 
(a Government Company) for Cashew plantation on pay­
ment of premium (market value of the land) a nd rent 
and the Corporation would execute a lease deed in the 
prescribed form. Government, in their order dated 11 t h 
March 1980, fixed the market va lue of land to be trans­
ferred to the Corporations at Rs.250 per acre of land 
(irrespective of location) and annual ground rent at 
l per cent of the market value for the first f ive years,\ 
at 7 per cent for the next five years and at 14 per cent ( 
for the next ·1 0 years. In addition, cess a t 50 per cent of 



101 

the ground rent is also lev iable as per Government orders 
• of July 1987. Interest at the rate of 6 per cent is chargea­

ble on belated payment of the dues. 

In Khalikot e Tahsil in Gan jam District, though 
Government conveyed sanction (January 1980) fur handing 
over advance possession of 1185.12 acres of land in 
favour of the Corporation, the Tahsi ldar actually handed 
o(ter advance possession of 7 50 acres aft er a delay of 
8 years, in March 1987 leaving aside the balance area 
which was not free from encumbrances/encroachments, 
pending finalisation of the lea~e. Even aft er this, neither 
lease of the land in favour of t he Corporation was · sanc­
tioned and agreement executed with the Corporation, 
nor did the Corporation pay premium, ground rent or 
cess till the date of audit (September 1988). Interest 
had also not been levied on the out st anding dues. The 
amount due from the Corporation upto 31st Maroh 
1989 amounted to Rs.2.31 lakhs (premium : Rs.1.87 lakhs; 
ground rent : Rs.0.06 lakh; cess Rs.0.03 lakh and 

~ interest Rs.0.35 lakh). 

On this being pointed out in audit (September 
1988),the Tahsildar stated (September 1988) that due 
to non-sanction of lease, t~e dues could not be collecet ed.. 
Further reply has not been received (March 1990). 

• 
The matt er was reported to Government (Janua ry 

19&9); their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

4.3 Non-realisat ion of prem hm and rent 

According to Government orders of October 
1961, May 1963 and February 1966, Government land 
can be leased out to local bodies, public· undertakings, 
etc., on payment of premium fixed on the basis of market: 
value plus annual ground rent at the rate of one Per cent 

• 



102 

of the market value. Interest at the rate of six per cent per 
annum is also chargeable on belated· payments of Govern- 't-­
ment dues. 

(i) In Tirtol Tahs1l (Cuttack Distr~ct), advance 
possession of government land a<ineasuring 25.98 acres 
given to the Orissa Maritime and Chilka Area Development 
Corporation Limited (a Government Company) during 
September 1979 for coconut plantation had not been 
regularised even after 9 years (May 1989). The Corporation 
had paid only Rs.689 5 (January 1987) towards premium 
and annual rent due and defaulted in paying the balance 
dues amounting to Rs.2 . 17 lakhs (premium : Rs.1.23 lakhs; 
ground rent: Rs.12,513 and interest : Rs.81,599) upto 
the end of March 1989. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988), 
the Tahasildar agreed (June 1988) to realise the dues. 
Further reports of realisation have not been received 
(March 1990). l 

'~ 
The matter was reported to Government (August 

1988); their reply has not been received (March 1990) . 
• • 

(ii) In Jharsuguda Tahsil (Sambalpur District), gover-
ment "land measuring 8.10 acres was under unauthorised 
occupation of Orissa State Electricity Board from 1982-83 
on which an electrical workshop was established. The 
land occupied had neither been regularised by way of 
lease (September 1988) nor the dues amounting to Rs.6.96 
lakhs (premium : Rs.lj..86 lakhs; ground rent : Rs.29,160 
and interest on premium and ground rent : Rs.1.81 lakhs) 
from 1982-83 to the end of March 1988, were recovered 
by the department. 

This was pointed out in audit (September 1988). rl. 
Final reply on•action taken has not been received (March 
1990). 



103 
The matter was reported to Government (Febru­

ary 1989); their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

4.4 Non-assessment of compulsory basic water 
rate 

Under the Orissa Irrigation Act, 19 59 and the 
Rules framed thereunder, compulsory basic water rate 
·at the prescribed rates, is leviable on the lands coming 
within the culturable command area of an irrigation 
work for irrigation of staple cereal crop (Khariff paddy 
harvested between October and January) whether water 
is used for irrigation or not. The culturable command 
area, as certified by the Engineers-in-charge is required 
to be verified by the Revenue Officer (TahsiJdar). Accor­
ding to the prescribed procedure the demand for water 
rate is raised on assessment rolls prepared after such 
verification. The irrigation works are divided into four 
classes (Viz. Class I, II, III and IV) on the basis of guaran­
teed depth and period of water supply. The water rate 
prescribed for class I and II irri~ati.Jn works were Rs.16 
and Rs.12 per acre per annum. case of new irrigation 
projects, no water rate is ' Jwc:. ver, chargeable for the 
first year of supply of w.ate1, whereas, 50 per cent and 75 
per cent of the prescribed rates is chargeable for t~e 
second and third years respectively and fuU • rate is 
chargeable from the fourth year onwards. 

In three Tahsils (Udala, Kamakhyanagar and 
Deogarh), the Engineering author.ites ~er.tifi~d 21, 1 ~3.84 
acres in respect of four medium irrigation proiects 
as culturable .command area (two Class I and iwo Class II) 
during 1986-87. Although water was first supplied to 
these areas between 1984 and 1986, the Tahsildars did 
not take up work of verification and ~reparation c:>f 
assessment rolls for raising demands. This resulted m 
non-realisation of water rate amounting . to Rs.3.88 lakhs 
during the period from 1984-85 to 1987-88. Further, 



f 

104 

interest at the rate of six per cent per annum up to 
1987-88 amounting to Rs.0.35 lakh was also leviable 
but not levied. 

On this being pointed out in audit in June and 
September 1988, the Tahsildars stated that the work 
could not be taken up due to shortage of staff. Final 
reply on action taken has not been received · (March. 
1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (October 
1988 rn April 1989) who stated (July 1989) that steps 
were being taken to take up the work of assessment 
during that financial year. Further report has not been 
received (March 1990) . 

4.5 Short-realisation of royalty and non-levy of 
cess on minor minerals 

Under the Manual of Tahsil Accounts, read ~ 
with the Orissa Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1983, 
permits are granted by Revenue Authorities on realisation 
of application fee at the rate of Rs.25 each to persons 
intendil'lg to extract minor minerals from Government 
land, o~ which, royalty and surface rent at the rates 
revised with effect from 12th June .1983 by a Government 
Notification are payable. Besides, cess at the rate of 
l 00 per cent of roaylty is also leviable under the Orissa 
Cess (Amendments) Act, 1980. 

In 17 Tahsils (Cuttack, Sambalpur, Koraput, 
Balasore, Ganjam, Puri, Phulbani and Sundergarh Districts) 
permits were issued and quarries were leased during 
the period from 1983-84 to 1987-88 for extraction of 
minor minerals on which, royalty was realised at rates 
lesse r than those applicable during the period as per 
Government oraers which resulted in short-realisatio~ 
of royalty amounting to Rs.8.97 lakhs. Besides, application 



• I 

• 
105 

fee amounting to Rs.10,750, Cess amounting to Rs.29 .46 
lakhs and surface rent amounting to Rs.2,188 were also 
not levied and recovered. 

On this being pointed o~t in audit in April 1988 
to January 1989, the Tahsildars stated (April 1988 to 
January 1989), that correct procedure would be followed 
in future, and amount due would be realised. Final reply 
on action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (June 
1988 to January 1989);· t heir reply has not been received 
(March 1990). 

4.6 Short-le vy of court fee and process fee 

Under the Orissa Public Demand Recovery 
Act, 1962 and Rules made thereunder, when any public 
demand payable to any person other than the collector 
is due, such person may send to the certificate officer, 
a written requisition in the prescribed form . Every such 
requisition, except in such cases as may be prescribed, 
shall be chargeable by the certificate officer with a 
fee of the amount which would be payable und'er the 
Court Fees Act 7 of 1870, in respect of a pliint for 
t he recovery of a sum of money equal to that stated 
in the requisition as being due. 

In five Tahsils (Kendrapara and Tigiria in Cuttack 
Disctrict, Sambalpur and Sohella in Sambalpur District 
and Kakatpur in Puri District), Certificate requisitions 
were filed before Certificate Officers (Tahsildars) by the 
S.cheduled and Regional Rural Banks during the period 
from 1985 to 1988 for recovery of their dues in 370 
cases. Against fees amounting to Rs.1.10 lakhs lev iable, 
Rs.3935 only was levied, resulting in short- levy amounting 
to Rs.1 .06 lakhs. • 



•• 
106 

On this being pointed out in audit (Sept efQ.ber 
1988 to February 1989), the Certificate Officers accepted I' 
the mistake and st at ed (September 1988 to Februar y 
1989) that the balance amount would be realised. Final 
reply on act ion taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was report ed to Government (January 
1989 to May 1989); their reply has not been received 
(March 1990). • 

4.7 Non-renewal of lease of Khasmahal* lands 

Under Rule 28 of the Bihar and Orissa Estate 
Manual, 191 9 short-term leases of Khasm aha! lands 
(Government lands) are subject to renewal at an interval 
of ten years. on payment of rent at one per cent of market 
value of land ruling on the date of renewal. By a Govern­
M ent order issued in Decem ber 197 5, annual rent payable 
was fixed at one-forth per cent of the market value for 
lands used for residential purpose and one per cent of t he 
m arkeit value of lands used for the purpose of t rade, 
commerce and industries. 

In Chandbali Tahsil (District Balasore), 41.12-1 /2 
acres of Khasmahal land leased out for residential purpose, 
due for renewal in 1980 had not been renewed even 
aft er e.Pght years (Decem ber 1988). •This resulted in non-rea­
lisat ion . of Government dues amounting to Rs. l.39 lakhs 
(Rent : ~s.0.93 lakh plus Cess : Rs.0.46 lakh) computed 
at the average market val ue of Rs. l.00 lakh per acre 
prevailing at the due time of renewal (1980). 

On this being poir .t ed out in audit (January 1989), 
the Tahsildar stated (January 1989) that action was 
being taken to renew the lease and realise the dues. 

The matt er was reported to Government (April 
1989); their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

... Khasm ahal means government estate i.e. an 
est cite directly managed by Government. 



< 

• 

107 

CHAPTER 5 

FOREST RECEIPTS 

5.1 Results of Audit 

A test check of the records maintained in the 
Forest Divisions conducted in audit during the period 
from April 1988 to March 1989, revealed non-recovery 
and short-recovery of dues and losses of revenue amoun­
ting to Rs.25.82 lakhs in 4655 cases, which may broadly 
be categorised as under : 

Number Amount 
of (in lakhs 

cases rupees) 

1. Non-levy/short-levy of interest 
for delayed payment of conside-
ration money/royalty 166 20.23 

2. Non-realisation of 
compensation 166 • 4.41 

3. Non-realisation/ short-realisa- • 
ti on of extension fees 11 0.18 

4. Loss ol revenue due to 
non-sale of forest produce 15 0.53 

5. Miscellaneous 4297 0.47 
4655 25.82 

Some of the important cases noticed during 
1988-89 and earlier years are mentioned in the succeeding 
paragraphs. • 



108 

5.2 Under-assessment/non-assessment of royalty 

(a) As per the schedule of rates appended to the 
Orissa Forest Produce Rules,1977 and instructions dated 
7th June, 1982 and 4th September 1987, royalty in respect 
of coupes settled with the Orissa Forest Corporation 
Limited (a State Government Undertaking) is determined 
according to the quality of timber available in the coupes, • 
converted into units, which are computed at the ratio 
adopted on the basis of classification of species and 
girth class of trees marked for felling. 

(i) In 4 forest di visions (Bhanj anagar, Deogarh, 
Sundergarh and Phulbani), during the period 1987-88, 
units of timber were wrongly calculated due to irregular 
classification of trees of higher girth class as lower 
girth class, sound as unsound and normal as defective, 
in contravention of the specifications given in the marking 
lists* which resulted in under-assessment of royalty 
in respect of 379.11 units amounting to Rs.l.67 lakhs. 

On this being pointed out in audit (between 
May 1988 and December 1988), the Divisional Forest 
Officers. accepted the omissions. (between May 1988 
and December 1988). Further report has not been 
received ~March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (between 
July 1988 and March 1989); their replies have not been 
received (March 1990). 

(ii) In Jeypore Forest Division (Koraput District), 
in respect of 6 coupes settled with the Orissa Forest 
Corporation during 1986-87 and 1987-88, 4 trees (Gambhar) 

* Marketing list contains details such as serial No., 
name of. the species, quality (sound or unsound), 
girth at breast height of trees marked for 
felling in a coupe. 



109 

of 1st class species and 176 trees (Kendu, Jamu, Kasi 
• < and Mango) of 2nd class species were wrongly classified 

as 3rd class species, listing them under miscellaneous 
species. This resulted in under-assessment of royalty 
amounting to Rs.51,516. 

On this being pointed out in audit (November 
1988), the Divisional Forest Officer accepted the omission 

• (November 1988). Further report has not been received 
(March .1990). 

The matter was reported to Government and 
the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests in February 
1989; their replies have not been received (March 1990). 

' -...\ In addition to classification of trees in a coupe 
ac ·'lg to the quality of species, as per instructions 
aod ~ .. lines of the Principal Chief Conservator of 
Forests, ·c;a, procedure prescribed in the Orissa Forest 
Departmem ~ode, ' 1979 requires that a cut tree with 
all its conversions should be lifted by the forest contractor 
only once, through a duly prepared passing list*, cross­
checked with the marking list, in order to check that no 

*Passing list 
As soon as the felling is done by the contract~r the trees 

are converted into logs and the same are entered in a 
conversion register maintained by the contractor indicating 
the details of the number and size of the trees felled and 
those converted into logs with sizes against each tree. The 
Range Officer inspects the coupe, verifies the conversion 
register to ensure that the trees are felled according ·to 
the sale notice and passes the timber duly marked with a 
passing hammer seal. A list of timber so passed by the 
Range Officer from time to time is sent to the Forest 
Division for check with reference to 'Marking List'. This 
list is called passing list. • 



110 

trees in excess or higher class trees than those handed >- . 
over to them are felled and lifted by them. 

In 4 forest di vision (Phulbani, Sambalpur, Nowra­
ngpur and Bolangir), in respect of 21· coupes settled 
with the Orissa Forest Corporation Limited during 1987-88 · 
and 1988-89, 71 trees were allowed to be lifted as higher 
class species than those shown in the marking lists and • 
72 trees bearing same tree numbers were allowed to 
be lifted in the passing lists more than once. This had 
resulted in non-levy of royalty amounting to Rs.65,805. 

The omissions were pointed out in audit (between 
February 1988 and December 1988). Final reply on action 
taken have not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government and 
Principal Chief Conservator of Forests between June 
1988 and March 1989; their replies have not been received 
(March 1990). .A 

5.3 Loss due to illicit felling of trees m reserve 
forest area 
• 
Under the provisions of clause 27(2)(b) of the 

Orissa Forest Act, 1972, felling of trees inside the reserve 
forest area is prohibited. As per the provisions of the 
Orissa Forest Department Code, the Range Officer 
is responsible for protection of forest property under 
his jurisdiction. 

In the course of audit of a forest division (Kala­
handi), it was noticed (December 1988) that in three 
reserve forest areas (Porgel, Kidding and Kadamguda) 1344 • 
trees were found by the mobile staff of the division· 
to have been illic;itly felled during the period from 
12.10.1984 to 8.8.1987. Of these 1344 trees involved, 
details such as names of the species, mid girth, unit 
content of timber etc. in respect of 24 trees were not 



' ,,.( 

111 

made available to audit, 103 trees were found on the 
spot and the balance of 12 17 trees with timber content 
of 3086.05 units were removed by miscreants, resulting 
in loss to Government to the tune of Rs.16.88 lakhs, 
calculated at the prevailing unit rate of approved royalty 
for 198 7 -88, as per details below: 

e Sl.No. Name of the No. of Total units Rate per Amount of 
Reserve trees of timber unit of loss 
Forest removed involved timber pre-

after vailing in 
illicit 1987-88 

(in lakhs of 
felling 

(Rupees) rupees) 

1. Porgel R.F 775 2186.48 568 12.42 

2. Kidding R.F 204 337.76 574 1.94 

3. Kadamguda PRF 238 561.81 449 2.52 
1217 3086.05 16.88 

• 
The loss was attributed to negligence of duty by the 
supervisory and watch and ward staff of t~ forest 
range. 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 
l %8), the Divisional Forest Officer stated (December 
1988) that departmental proceedings were initiated against 
the delinquent officials for the loss. Further report 
on action taken has not been received (March 1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (March 
1989); their reply has not been received (March 1990). 

• 



112 

5.4 Non-realisation of compensation 

Under the Orissa Forest Contract Rules,1966, 
a forest contractor is liable to pay compensation as 
may be fixed by the Divisional Forest Officer, for damages 
caused by him in Government forest, for illicit fellings 
within the contracted area or within 20 chains thereof 
and for other irregularities. In the event of non-payment 
of compensation, the contract is liable to be terminated. 
Such dues on account of compensation are recoverable 
from the security deposit of the contractor and the 
balance, if any, as arrears of land revenue. 

In one Forest Division (Boudh in Phbulbani 
District), compensation for damages caused by the Orissa 
Forest Corporation during the contract period from 
May 1987 to January 1988, amounting to Rs.6.04- lakhs 
computed at the minimum limit value (3 times in the 
case of timber removed and two times in respect of 
timber not removed) in respect of 207 illicitly felled 
trees, was not assessed by the Divisional Forest Officer. 

On this being pointed out in audit (June 1988) 
the Divisional Forest Officer . assessed compensation 
treating the trees as standard reserve trees and raised 
demand • amounting to Rs.12.25 lakhs (September 1988). 
Report on the realisation has not been received (March 
1990). 

The matter was reported to Government (July 
1988 and October 1988). 

5.5 Loss due to damage of forest produce 

Under Rule 289(i) and 294(3) of the Orissa 
Forest Department Code, all transactions of forest 
produce collecte.d departmentally or assigned to Govern­
ment in case of illicit removal should be accounted 

• I 



• \ 

113 

for in For1 .. 2 and normally disposed of either by auction 
or otherwise. Under Rule 28(i) ibid, the Range Officer is 
responsible for protection, inter-alia, of forest produce in 
his charge. Under Rule 306(1) ibid, the Divisional Forest 
Officer is required to send proposals for write-off to 
the competent aut hority with the information of the 
materials proposed to be written off as required therein. 

• In Manmunda Range of Boudh Forest Divisfon 
(Phulbani District), it was noticed in audit (August 1987) 
that in April 1986, 61080 cft oi firewood (3054 cart loads) 
and 1280 cft of sal and non-sal t imber (320 logs) obtained 
through departmental working and seized from forest 
offence cases were recorded as completely damaged 
and needed to be wrlt t er:i off. The account s maintained 
in the Ra nge did not reveal the period during which 
these forest produces were obtained. The da~age had 
neither been certified nor the reasons for damage investi­
gated and responsibility fixed on the concerned staff 
by the Divisional Forest Officer. No write off proposal 
had also been submitted to the competent authority 
so far (August 1989). This omission resulted in loss of 
revenue amounting to Rs. 1.07 lakhs. 

On this being p~inted out in audit (August 1987), 
the Divisional Forest Officer replied subsequenHy (July 
1989) that action would be taken to verify the position 
after whic h write-off proposal would be submitted. Further 
report has not been received (Marc h 1990). 

The matter was reported to Goverment/Principal 
Chief Conserva t or of Forests, Orissa (November 1987); 
their reply has not been received (March 19901. 

5.6 Loss of revenue due to non-exploitation of 
a minor forest produce (Hill broc:rns) 

"Hill broom" is a seasonal minor. forest produce. 
Its collection season lasts from December to April every 
year. 



114 

Contract for collection of hill brooms from 
one of the ranges (Manmunda) of Boudh Forest Division !" 
was granted (November 1984) by Government to a forest 
c ontractor, on long term lease of fi ve years from 1984-85 
to 19~~t The condit ions of the lea se, inter-alia, provided 
tha t the contract or would work out the lease after 
giving an un d taking to pay the royalty/minimum r:oyalty 
a s would be iixed by Government la t er on. According!~ 
on furnishing the undertaking (January 1985), work order 
was issued (February 1985). · 

The minimum royalty paya ble by the forest 
contrac tor for the five years of lease (1984-85 to 1988-89) 
was fixe d (January 1985) by the department, basing 
on the quantity of hill brooms collected from the range 
and royalty realised from the previous lessee during 
the preceding year (1983-84) wit h 10 per cent i n c r e a s e 
thereon for each subsequent year. The contractor neither 
pa id the minimum royalty nor worked the lease. Instead, 
he represented to Government (February 1985) t hat ~ 
the proposed royalty was on the higher side and requested L 

for refixation of the royalty on actual collection basis. 
The Government did not however take any decision 
in thee matter and ultimately th~ produce remained unex­
ploited.for t he year 1984--85. 

Though the proposals to invest the leasehold 
right for collection of hill brooms from the range t o 
a c o-operative society was under consideration, this 
did not fruct ify during the next two succeeding years 
also, namely 1985-86 a nd 1986-87 due to avoidable admini­
stra tive delays on t he part of the Government . 

Finally, the lease of the forest contractor ~ 
was cancelled by Gover ttment in May 1988 and wa s 
settled with the society fo r the years 1987-88 and 1988-89. 
Thus, due to •undue de lay in cancellation of the lease 
of the fo rest cont ractor and ult imate settlement with 
the society, the minor fo rest produce for t he years 



115 

1984-85 to 1986-87 remained unexploited and revenue 
amounting to Rs.68,767 computed at the rate of minimum 
royalty, was lost to Government. 

• 

The matter was reported to Government in 
November 1987; their reply has not been received (Marc h 
1990) • 

5.7 Under-assessment of royalty due to adoption of 
incorrect ratio in computation of units 

According to the provisions of Rule 240 and 
245 of the Forest Departmental Code and the executive 
instructions issued in November 1979, royalty in respec t 
of coupes settled with the Orissa Forest Corporation 
Limited (a State Government Undertaking) is determined 
with reference to the units of timber available in the 
coupe. As there was no uniformity in the procedure 
of reckoning such units in the various Forest Divisions, 
the Chief Conservator of Forests (CCF), Orissa issued 
(June 1982 and September 1987) instructions to all Di visio­
nal Forest Officers to classify all standing trees (except 
Sandal wood, Teak arid Khair) marked for felling in 
a coupe into three broad categories of species and ·compu­
te their units according to prescribed ratio depending 
upon the girth of the trees. 

In Bolangir Forest Division, in six coupes settled 
with the Orissa Forest Corporation during 1987-88 , 
1332 trees having girth class of 60 c m, 90 cm, 120" cm, L?.0 
cm a1d m cm were. taken to the slabs of. und~r 60 cm, 90 
cm, ~ 20 cm, 150 cm and 180 cm (i.e. at one slab less) 
respectively and units computed accordingly. This resulted 
in under-assessment of royalty of Rs.93,444 . 

• 



116 

On this being pointed out in audit (December 
1988), the Divisional Forest Officer stated (December 
1988) t hat the cases would be reviewed and demands 
raised. Further reports have not been received (March 
1990). 

The matter was reported to Government, in 
March 1989; their reply has not been received (March · 
1990). 

• • 
• 

• 

• 

I 



• 

117 

CHAPTER 6 

MINING RECEIPTS 

6.1 Results of Audit 

. A test c heck of mmmg receipts in the offices 
of Mining Officers, conducted during the period from lst 
April 1988 to 31st March 1989 revealed non-levy or 
short levy of dead rent, cess, surface rent and interest 
and other losses of revenue amounting to Rs.22.88 lakhs 
in 71 cases, which may broadly be categorised as under: 

1. Non-levy, short-levy, non-demand 
of royalty, cess,surface rent 
and dead rent 

2. Non-assessment/non-;recovery 
of royalty and cess on ore 
found short 

3. Non-recovery, short recovery 

of interest 

4. Non-realisation, under assess­
ment of dead rent, cess, royalty 
and interest 

5. Short realisation of application 
fees and preliminary expenses etc. 

Number 
of 

cases 

7 

1 

52 

• 
4 

7 
• TI 

Amount 
(In lakhs 

of rupees) 

• 

• 

8.52 

0.47 

5.07 

7.93 

0.89 
22.88 



118 

In one case, short assessment of cess amounting ' 
to Rs.32,855 was recovered (August 1989) on being pointed 
out in audit (December 1988). 

In another case, involving non-levy of royalty 
and cess on shortage of minerals detected during physical 
verification, an amount of Rs.47 ,110 was recovered. 
(February 1989 and March 1989) on being pointed out 
in audit (September 1988). 

Some of the other important cases noticed 
during the year 1988-89 are mentioned in the succeeding 
paragraphs. 

6.2 Non-assessment of Dead Rent, Surface Rent 
and Cess 

Under the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, 
a lessee can surrender whole or part of a leasehold 
area after giving notice in writing of not less than twelve l 
months to the Government. Government shall permit 
such surrender from the date of receipt of application 
only i fe the lessee has paid all •the dues payable under 
the lea~e upto the date of application. Otherwise, the 
lessee is liable to pay dead rent, surface rent and cess 
on the entire area till the surrender is permitted. 

In mining circle, Joda (Dist rict Keonj har) a total 
area of 1125 acres 'Jf a mine was leased out to a company 
for thirty years from April 1959 . The Company, in March . . 
1977, gave notice to Government for surrender of an 
area of 847 .85 acres. The surrender was not accepted 
by the Government due to non-deposit of survey fee 
by the Company. The Company deposited the said fee 
in July 1978 . Government in turn intimated the Company 
ii') April 1981 that the surrender could be accepted from 



I· 

119 

4th July 1978 provided all the dues upto that date were 
cleared. The company did not pay the outstanding dues 
and consequently, their surrender of the leasehold area 
was not accepted by the government (July 1988). The 
lease deed was therefore, considered to be in operation 
and the company was liable to pay dead rent, surface 
rent and cess for the leasehold area. 

A certificate case for Rs.26,118.99 towards 
dues upto June 1979 was instituted (October 1983) with 
the certificate officer, Barbi! who transferred (September 
1986) the case to Deputy Commissioner, Singhbhum, 
Bihar where the case record was reported (September 
1987) to be missing. Fresh requisition for certificate 
has not been sent (July 1988). Further, the dues recovera­
ble from the company for the period from 1st July 1979 
to 30th June 1988 amounting to Rs.5.18 lakhs has no 
been assessed and demanded (July 1988). 

On this being pointed out in audit (July 191 _,J 
the Mining Officer stated (July 1988) that instructions 
from Government/Director were awaited for issue of demand 
notice against the company. 

The case was reported to Government in Septe­
mber 1988; their reply has not been received (March 
1990). 

6.3 Non-assessment of dead rent, surface rent 
and cess on lease- hold area 

Under the Mineral Concession · Rules, 1960, 
as amended in October 1982, the lessee of a leasehold 
area is liable to pay dead rent, surface rent and cess 
for every year of lease. 



122 

CHAPTER 7 

OTHllR TAX AND NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

A - STATE EXCISE 

7 .1 Result of Audit 

A test check of the accounts of receipts i_n the 
offices of the Excise Commissioner and Superintendents 
of Excise, conducted during the period from April 1988 
to March 1989, revealed non-realisation, short realisation, 
breakage and other losses of revenue amounting to Rs.48.53 
lakhs in 28 cases which may broadly be categorised 
as under : 

1. Non-levy/non-realisation of duty 
on breakage Joss in movement 
within the state 

2. Loss of revenu·e due to applica­
tion of lower rates of duty, 
short-realisation/non-realisation 
of duty 

3. Other reasons 

Number 
of 

cases 

3 

9 

16 
28 

Amount 
(in lakhs 
of rupees 

0.49 

36.56 

11.48 
48.53 

An important case noticed is mentioned m 
the fo11owing paragraph. 

·-· 

LI 



I 
127 

The cases were reported to Government be.t'Weea 
August 1988 to May 1989 ; their reply ha~ not lleeG 
received (March 1990). 

HUBANESWAR f\ 

he \~Cj\J 

'l. "' ~ \) \. 

Countersigned 

MP~ 
( S.K.PODDER ) 

Accountant General (Audit)-11 
Orissa 

• 

• 
( C.G.SOMIAH ) 

Comptro11er and Auditor General 
of India 

• 

• 



• 
• 

• 
• 

• 



• 

• 

0 

Report of the Comptroller and Audi tor General oL IDcJia ror 
the year ended 31st llarch 1989 (Revenue Receipts} 

Goveru1eat oL Orlssa 

· Page 

iii 

i x 

5 

26 

48 

51 

55 

56. 

58 

' 63 

65 
65 

66 

71 

82 • 
85 

88 

92 

100 

103 
103 
110 

I 124 

Reference to 
Para Line 

1--... 

Prefactory 
Remarks 

2 

2 

1 

4 

2.13.5 . 4 

Last line 

• 4th line 

14th line 

2nd line 

3rd line 

3rd line 

4th line 

Last line 

after Sl .No. vi 
• 

Sl . No. vii 
column 5 
1 
Foot Note 

Remarks 
column 

1 • 
Last para 

3 . 7 

• 

Second para 

• 

4th line 

Last line 

5th line 

3rd line 

3rd line. 

3. 9 1st para Last line 

For 

Penn 

follolwing 

variations 

Registered 

ac • • • on 

Octobner 

Rs.13 , 000 

e 

3 . 73 
were 
after as per 
iaaa:t 

1939 

amounted 

t 

11310 

Jd. lcmeters 

3.13 2nd para 4th line and tax 
collected 

4 . 2 5th line Corporations 

4.4 
4.4 
3 

2 

• 
frcm bottcm 

16th line 
17th line 
Last line 

2nd line 

case 
owever 
taken have 
not 
Bhubaneswa 

--...... UZf" , .. _ __ - -- - • 

Read 

Pennit 

following 

variation 

registered 

action 

October 

Rs.15,000 

etc. 

vii 

3.37 
where 
'the Act' 

1989 

amounting 

the 

1310 

Jd. lanetres 

and tax was 
collected 

Corpora ti on 

In case 
however 
taken has 
not 
Bhubaneswar 



• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

I 

• 



• 
• 

• 
• 

• 



• 
• 

• 
• 

.. 

• 


